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STAFF MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

To:   Truro Zoning Board of Appeals  

From: Barbara Carboni, Interim Town Planner/Town Counsel, KP Law 

Date: January 20, 2021 

Re: Meeting January 25, 2021 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2020-008/ZBA- 13 Corn Hill Landing (Map 45, Parcel 23).  Application of Thomas and 

Dianne Didio for a variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Section 50.1.A of the Zoning Bylaw to 

construct retaining wall associated with pool and pool house within sideyard [backyard] setback ,  

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project 

 This property is located in a Residential District and is conforming as to lot area at 

34,453 square feet, and as to frontage.  The existing dwelling is conforming and is located in 

roughly the center of the property.  An existing stone patio and stone wall are located to the 

northwest of the house.   

The Applicant seek to construct a 20 x 15 inground pool, with associated patio and pool 

house, to the northeast of the dwelling.  An existing shed will be removed or relocated.  The pool 

and pool house will not encroach into the back yard setback, both being located 26 feet from the 

rear lot line.  A two-tiered modular block retaining wall, associated with construction of the pool, 

patio, and pool house area, is proposed at three feet from the lot line. The variance of 22 feet is 

sought for this structure.   

The Applicant identifies the “narrow lot shape, the location of the existing septic system, 

and the steep topography to the east” as the basis for selecting the proposed site for the pool.  

Applicant’s Narrative, p. 2. It is stated that “there is no space east or west of the house for a 

conforming swimming pool” and that “”the other possible locations within the setback envelope 

either cannot be used or will also result in a side yard setback nonconformity.”   

Sufficiency of Application 

 There is limited information regarding the retaining wall that is the subject of this 

application.  The dimensions are not clearly indicated and design details unspecified (The Plan 

notes reference Allan Block design details and “best practices”). 

Requirements for Grant of a Variance under General Laws Chapter 40A, s. 10: 

The Board may grant a variance from a term of the Zoning Bylaw where the Board 

“specifically finds that: 
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[1] owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such 

land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located,  

[2] a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and  

[3] that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good 

and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 

ordinance or by-law.” 

The Board must find all three of the above to grant the requested variance requested.   

[I]   With respect to the first requirement, the Applicant states that “the narrowness of the lot, 

combined with the sloping topography along the northerly, easterly, and southerly sides, 

particularly affect the Applicant’s property these factors do not affect properties within the 

Residential zoning district generally.” Narrative at p. 3. The Applicant further states that such 

conditions are the result of the lot’s placement within the Corn Hill Landing subdivision, 

adjacent to the former railroad line.  The Board may consider whether these factors are unique to 

this property.  

 

[II[ With respect to the second requirement, the Applicants state that a literal enforcement of the 

25 foot setback would cause a substantial hardship, because it would be impossible to build a 

pool otherwise.  The Applicants note that the proposed pool location is conforming, but cannot 

be supported without the nonconforming retaining wall.  They further state that any other 

location for the pool would require relocation of the septic system or driveway, resulting in 

expense and inconvenience; and would not provide the privacy of the proposed location;.  They 

further state that other locations would likely require a retaining wall as well due to steep 

topography.     

 

[II] The Applicant suggests that the proposed location 5 feet from the lot line “minimizes erosion 

risk, retains the applicant’s view, and allows her to avoid building in hollows or having to 

relocate her water well,” and that due to these factors, “a literal interpretation of the 25’ sideline 

setback requirement would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the applicant.”  

Memo at p. 3.  

 

[III]  The Applicants suggest that a variance may be granted without harm to public good, 

because the adjacent land is a steep wooded hill above the former railroad line, and it is unlikely 

that any structure would be located there in proximity to the property line. Therefore, they 

suggest, the concerns underlying setback requirements do not exist.   

 

Draft Decision  

A draft decision is circulated with this Staff Memo.  
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2020-009/ZBA – 112 North Pamet Road (Map 48, Parcel 1).    Application of Anne Labouisee 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. for a Special 

Permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 and 30.8) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for 

reconstruction of a nonconforming dwelling (height) on a nonconforming lot (street frontage) on 

property located in the Seashore District  

2020-010/ZBA – 112 North Pamet Road (Map 48, Parcel 1).    Application of Anne Labouisee 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. for a variance 

under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Section 50.1(A) of the Truro Zoning Bylaw for reconstruction of a 

dwelling 5 feet from lot line (25 feet required) on property located in the Seashore District.  

Existing Conditions and Proposed Project. 

 

 This property is located in the Seashore District, containing 3.3 acres, conforming as to 

setbacks. The lot is surrounded by National Seashore property and has no residential abutters. 

The property has no frontage on North Pamet Road or any street; it is accessed by a dirt road.  

According to Assessor’s records, the existing house was constructed in 1991.  It is located close 

to the top of coastal bank and is proposed to be demolished due to threat from ongoing coastal 

erosion.  A new residence will be constructed away from the bank and close to the property’s 

southern boundary. As the proposed project is a reconstruction of a dwelling on a nonconforming 

lot, the nonconformity is increased and a special permit is required under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6.  

Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008).   
 

The proposed setback from the southern lot line is five feet for a deck and twelve feet for 

the dwelling, both of which are nonconforming.  A variance will be required for this new 

nonconformity.  The height of the existing dwelling is reported as 30.4 feet (nonconforming); the 

proposed is 30.1 feet (nonconforming).  The elevations submitted indicate a peak ridge height of 

90.3 feet.  The dwelling itself has a modest footprint, but a terrace, screened porch, deck and 

covered porch add significantly to it.  

As reported in the Zoning Table, paved areas will remain at 1,500 square feet; walkways 

and terrace areas will increase from 0 to 322 square feet. Lot coverage will decrease from 4,441 

to 3,870 square feet, or from 3.1% to 2.7%.  A new paved drive and gravel parking area are 

proposed.  Regrading in the area of the new house site, and re-landscaping of the abandoned 

house site will occur.  The Zoning Table provides the Total Gross Floor area of the existing 

dwelling (3,167 sq ft), but does not provide the Total Gross Floor Area of the proposed dwelling 

(“X,XXX S.f.”).  See Sheet C2.1.1. 

Floor plans indicate that there will be a “main level”; “lower level” and “basement” 

(partially finished) and that the house will have two bedrooms. The elevations suggest a half-

story above the “main level” but no information is provided.  Exterior material is indicated to be 

red cedar shingles.  

Sufficiency of Application 

 Gross Floor Area for the new dwelling is not provided.  The floor plans provided are not 

stamped and do not include square footage. The elevations provided are not stamped and provide 

little detail.   
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 At 3.3 acres, the maximum Gross Floor Area as of right for the lot would be 

approximately 3660 square feet.  (Seashore District Gross Floor Area).  The Applicant must 

demonstrate compliance with this limit through stamped plans indicating dimensions.   

 

Site Plan Review 

 

 The Applicant has filed for Residential Site Plan Review and the Planning Board opened 

public hearing on January 6, 2021 and hearing was continued to January 20, 2021.  The 

Applicant has requested a continuance for certain resdesigns. 

• A letter dated January 6, 2021 from Superintendent of CCNS requests setback of no less 

than ten feet from property line (current proposal is five feet from the property line).  

Applicant working on relocation of proposed dwelling 

 

• Concern was raised by a Board member re: broom crowberry.  Applicant is retaining 

botanist for review.   

    

Special Permit for Reconstruction of a Nonconforming Structure under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 

and Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7 

 

The lot is nonconforming as to frontage, as it lacks frontage on a street.  Alteration, 

extension, or reconstruction of a dwelling on a nonconforming lot increases the existing 

nonconformity and requires a special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6.   Bjorklund v. Zoning Board 

of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008)(nonconforming area).  The Board may grant a 

special permit under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 if it finds that the proposed reconstruction “shall not be 

substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming [structure and] use to the 

neighborhood.”  Likewise, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 30.7.A if it finds 

that: 

“the alteration or extension will not be substantially more detrimental to the 

neighborhood than the existing nonconforming use or structure and that the alternation or 

extension will exist in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this bylaw.”1   

 
1 The Applicant suggests that Section 30.3(B)(8) is relevant to the Board’s consideration of 

granting a special permit.  See Memo at p. 4.  This Bylaw section provides that “the Board may 

approve a lesser [than 25 foot] setback of side line requirements for improvements to existing 

dwellings or for the erection of accessory structures, provided they do not alter the residential 

character of the premises.”  But this application involves neither an “improvement to an existing 

dwelling” –instead, an entirely new dwelling will be constructed – nor an accessory structure 

within the setback, so this Section is not applicable to the Board’s review.  However, it is 

unnecessary, as the Board may grant the requested special permit under Section 30.7 (and G.L. c. 

40A, s. 6).   Regarding the proposed location of the new dwelling within the setback, the Board 

must consider this under the standard for a variance, which is more demanding than the standard 

in Section 30.3(B)(8).  
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The height of the existing dwelling is also nonconforming at 30.4 feet.  The height of the 

proposed structure is 30.1 feet.  There is no entitlement to build a new structure at a 

nonconforming height simply because the existing structure is nonconforming, but both  G.L. c. 

40A, s. 6 and the Zoning Bylaw provide opportunity for relief to the Applicant.   

 

Under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6, the Board must determine whether the proposed structure would 

intensify the existing nonconformity in height. See Deadrick v. Zoning Board of Appeals of 

Chatham, 85 Mass. 539, 549 (2014).  The Applicant suggests that there is “a reduction in 

intensity” because building height is reduced from 30.4 to 30.1 feet.  See Memo at p. 5.  But this 

does not necessarily follow.  Whether this nonconformity is intensified depends upon topography 

and the siting of the respective houses.  If the ZBA finds that the proposal does increase the 

intensity of this nonconformity, it would then consider whether a special permit may be granted 

under the “not substantially more detrimental” standard above from G.L.c . 40A, s. 6 and Bylaw 

Section 30.7.  Likewise, a site visit might likewise be useful in making these determinations.    

 

As the Applicant notes, the Board may grant a special permit under Section 50.1(B) for 

an exception to the height limit.  The “not substantially more detrimental” and “in harmony with 

the general purpose and intent of th[e] Bylaw” standard would apply.  

 

Variance 

 

 The existing house conforms to setbacks; the proposed house is located within five feet of 

the southern lot line. This creates a new nonconformity, as 25 feet are required.   A variance 

under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 is needed.   A site visit might be useful in making the determinations 

necessary for a variance request.  

 

Requirements for Grant of a Variance under General Laws Chapter 40A, s. 10: 

The Board may grant a variance from a term of the Zoning Bylaw where the Board 

“specifically finds that: 

[1] owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such 

land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located,  

[2] a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and  

[3] that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good 

and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 

ordinance or by-law.” 

The Board must find all three of the above to grant the requested variance requested.2   

 
2 The Applicant suggests that Section 30.3(B)(8) of the Bylaw is applicable, allowing the Board 

to approve the location of the dwelling within the setback.  See Memo at p. 2.  But the cited 

section of the Bylaw pertains to improvements of existing dwellings (which this project is not), 

and to accessory buildings (also not).  In any event, the Applicant addresses the variance criteria.  
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[I]   With respect to the first requirement, the Applicant cites the narrow lot shape (arising from a 

prior owner’s grant of a portion of the former lot to the National Seashore); a limited area in 

which a conforming structure could be located; and the unsuitability of this and other areas for 

the placement of a house.  This unsuitability is attributed to 1) ongoing erosion; 2) flooding, and 

3) accumulation of windblown sand, all of which are  “circumstances relating to the soil 

conditions, shape, or topography”; and 4) loss of existing water views, which is not.    

 

The Applicant suggests that this lot shape and topography affect this property and not 

others within the Seashore District, where the existing house was located at a higher elevation on 

the lot to maximize views of the ocean, and the coastal bank has eroded significantly, reducing 

the non “hollow” areas of the property.  Memo at p. 3.  The Board may consider whether these 

factors are unique to this property.  

 

[II] The Applicant suggests that the proposed location 5 feet from the lot line “minimizes erosion 

risk, retains the applicant’s view, and allows her to avoid building in hollows or having to 

relocate her water well,” and that due to these factors, “a literal interpretation of the 25’ sideline 

setback requirement would involve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the applicant.”  

Memo at p. 3.  

 

 The house itself is proposed at 12 feet from the lot line; the deck extends an additional 

seven feet into the setback.  A view of the property would allow the Board to determine whether 

the house could be located in manner conforming more closely to the Bylaw, without imposing 

substantial financial and/or other hardship.  

 

[III]  The Applicant suggests that a variance may be granted without harm to public good 

because the adjacent land is Seashore property and there are no residential abutters to be 

impacted by a dwelling within the side yard setback. Memo at p. 3. The Applicant further 

suggests that a variance may be granted without derogation of the Bylaw because the purpose of 

setback requirements is to ensure sufficient distance between buildings; in this case, there are no 

such concerns.   

 

 The Applicant’s argument is a fair one.  But setback requirements are not irrelevant 

simply because the abutting use is not residential.  The 25 foot setback protects the abutting 

“natural, undeveloped” National Seashore land, and its associated landscape preservation and 

conservation values.  Zoning safeguards these concerns as well as public safety.  In considering 

whether a variance may be granted without derogating from the intent of the Bylaw, the Board 

may consider all of these concerns. 

 

Draft Decision  

A draft decision is circulated with this Staff Memo. 
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2020-005/ZBA – M. Louise Briggs, 8 Castle Road: Review of Proposed correction to Decision 

 

On November 23, 2020, the Board heard this application for a special permit to expand a 

nonconforming structure under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 and 30.8 of the Zoning Bylaw.  

The draft decision reviewed by the Board at that time contained the following condition, among 

others:  

“2. The Gross Floor Area of the expanded structure is limited to 2,352 square feet and the 

height of the addition is limited to 23 feet in height from median grade.”   

 

The special permit and draft decision were approved by the Board, and the Decision was filed 

with the Town Clerk on January 5, 2021.  That day, the Applicant emailed the Town Clerk:  

“Unfortunately, there is an error in the ZBA decision.  The architect’s plan shows the 

building height to be 23’10” above median grade.  The decision states 23’ above median 

grade as the maximum height.  23’10” is below what is permitted.  I hope that this can be 

easily corrected and certified.” 

 

 Clerical or “scrivener’s” errors may be cured by the issuance of a corrected decision 

without further public hearing (more on this below).  I did not believe I have the authority to 

decide, on the Board’s behalf, that the reference in the decision to 23’ feet, rather than 23’10” 

feet, was a clerical error.  For this reason, I requested that the Board review this question 

administratively at its next meeting.   

 

Information in materials submitted 

 

Sheet A21, North Elevation, contains a note “Match Existing Roof Height.” The 

measurement from “Median Grade” to that roof height appears at first glance to be 23’ 0” 

(which is presumably what I was referring to in drafting Condition 2 above).  However, 

there is a dot to the left of a line between the 23’ and the 0” which might indicate a “1” 

superimposed over the horizontal line; that is, that the dimension on this plan is in fact 

23’ 10.”  

 

Sheet A23, South Elevation, shows a measurement of 23’10” for the distance between 

median grade and the roof height.    

 

A “Project Summary” submitted as part of the application states:  

 

 Height from median grade (existing)    23.2’ 

 Height from median grade (proposed)  23.2’ 

 

Plans are of course more definitive (although the plans submitted are not stamped), but the above 

may add some uncertainty.   
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There is a developed legal standard addressing when a board may amend a decision 

administratively, without further public hearing:  

 

“The law is clear that the board has the inherent power, without holding a further public 

hearing, to correct an inadvertent or clerical error in its decision so that the record reflects 

its true intention.  Dion v. Board of Appeals of Waltham, 344 Mass. 547, 552-553 (1962); 

Burwick v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Worcester, 1 Mass.App. 739, 742 (1974), so long as 

the correction does not constitute a “reversal of a conscious decision” Cassani v. Planning 

Bd. of Hull, 1 Mass.App. 451, 456, (1973), does not grant relief different from that 

originally sought, and does not change the result of the original decision, see Potter v. 

Board of Appeals of Mansfield, 1 Mass.App. 89, 95 (1973), and so long as no one relying 

on the original decision has been prejudiced by the correction. Shuman v. Board of 

Aldermen of Newton, 361 Mass. 758, 765 (1972).” 

 

Board of Appeals of Stockbridge v. Monument Inn, Mass.App.Ct. 8  Mass.App. Ct. 158 (1979) 

 

The Board may find that it was sufficiently clear that the proposed height of the dwelling is 

23’10”; that the Board understood it as such at the time of its vote; and that the Board intended to 

approve a height of 23’ 10.”   If so, the Board may vote to issue a corrected decision with the 

dimension 23’10” substituted for 23.’   

 

If the Board finds that it was not sufficiently clear that the proposed height of the building was 

23’ 10”; that the Board did not understand it as such at the time of its vote; and that the Board 

did not intend to approve a height of 23’ 10,” then it must hold public hearing regarding the 

change.     

 

 





Truro Zoning Board of Appeals 
24 Town Hall Road 
Box 2030 
Truro, MA 02666  
        Robert Eramian 
        553 Shore Road, PO Box 369 
        North Truro, MA 02652 
 
        January 4, 2021 
 
Dear ZBA, 
 
Re: EbbTide  2020-006/ZBA 
 
I have been a life-long property owner in the vicinity of this project. This area is the transition 
area of Beach Point where most of the properties to the south have sea walls and none of the 
properties to the north have the same protection. 
Clearly the stretch of beachfront from Sutton Place to Shoreline condominiums is in the most 
serious danger from erosion and unprotected. To the best of my knowledge all the properties 
were constructed prior to August 10 1978 and appear to me to qualify for engineered structures 
similar to the Blasch house In Wellfleet. 
 
In my opinion the concept of free migration of sand is flawed in this instance due to the 
presence of all the sea walls to the south which prevent sand migration. It is not just the homes 
in this 600 feet of beachfront, but all of the public utilities along Shore Road that are at risk. It is 
those homeowners that need to band together with government now before it’s too late. I would 
not rule out that the existing groins along Beach Point be expanded to further retain the sand to 
the south but that is a public works project that is beyond this forum. That being said I would not 
object to any homeowner doing what is necessary to protect their existing home.  
 
I am, however, concerned where additional cars might park with the loss of three off street 
spots, hopefully they would use the lot at Noons Landing rather than along the roadside of 
Shore Road where they may block sight lines for vehicles traveling Shore Road. If that were the 
only issue I would 100% support the application. 
 
It is my understanding this project is NOT a relocation and repair but a complete and total 
removal of existing structures and totally new construction. If that is indeed the case a site plan 
is necessary to determine lot size and number of bedrooms to determine septic and 
density requirements. It may be necessary to reduce the number of units or bedrooms to bring 
this project into compliance with all other zoning requirements. All setbacks including sidelines 
should be subject to the same conditions as any other new construction. More clarity is required 
as to the number of stories and building height. To allow this project as written is unacceptable 
without proper setbacks and some provision for an engineered structure to prevent further 
beach erosion. 
 
Regards, 
 
 
Robert Eramian 
 
 
CC: Conservation Commission  
       Town Manager/Select Board 
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Special Permit 
 

 

Atlas Map 32 Parcel 19    Address: 38 Cliff Road 

Case Reference No.: 2020-007/ZBA  Applicant: Katherine S. Cook and 

Christine Van Genderen  

Hearing Dates:  December 14, 2020  

Decision Date:     Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Darrell Shedd, Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M.  ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2020-007/ZBA, Katherine S. Cook and Christine 

Van Genderen to grant a Special Permit to expand a nonconforming structure in the Seashore 

District under G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Sections 30.7 and 30.8 of the Zoning Bylaw on property 

located at 38 Cliff Road (Atlas Map 32, Parcel 19) based upon the following materials filed with 

this Board: 

• Cover Letter dated November 4, 2020 

• Application for Hearing 

• Certified Abutters List 

• Owner’s Authorization 

• Quitclaim Deed 

• Title 5 Official Inspection Form 

• “Plan of Land, #38 Cliff Road, Truro,” prepared for Katherine S. Cook and Christine Van 

Genderen by Donald T. Poole, Outermost Land Survey, Scale 1” = 20’ dated October 23, 

2020 [may need revisions] 

• Plan Set (Existing), “38 Cliff Road, Truro, Massachusetts” prepared by Ted Smith, 

Architect, Scale 3/16” = 1’-0”, dated October 26, 2020 Sheets E1.1-E1.2; E2.1-E2.4 

[needs clarification]  

• Plan Set (Proposed), “38 Cliff Road, Truro, Massachusetts” prepared by Ted Smith, 

Architect, Scale 3/16” = 1’-0”, dated October 26, 2020 Sheets A1.1-A1.2; A2.1-A2.5 

[needs clarification]  

 

The Board also received: 

• Email dated December 2, 2020 from Peter Clemons and Marianne Benson, 40 Cliff Road  

This Special Permit is based on the following findings of fact:  
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1. This property is located in the Seashore District, nonconforming as to lot area (.64 acres 

where 3 acres required) and as to setback of the existing house from Cliff Road (16.5 feet 

where 50 feet required).  A shed encroaches into the side yard setback from the property 

boundary with 40 Cliff Road.  

 

2. The existing two-story house was constructed in 1950.  The first floor contains 1,020 

square feet (plus a 76 square foot covered deck), and the second floor contains 369 square 

feet, for a total of 1,389 square feet plus the 76 square ft deck.   

 

3. The proposed project consists of alterations that include a 213 square foot addition 

constructed on the east side (rear) of the house, and a screened porch of 296 square feet 

on the north side of the house.  The proposed first floor will contain 1,252 square feet, 

plus 373 square feet porch/deck, and the proposed second floor will contain 515 square 

feet. The total proposed area is 1,767 square feet, plus the 373 sq ft porch/deck.  

 

4. Based on the existing and proposed elevations provided, the structure will increase in 

height from X to X peak roof height. 

 

5. Other alterations to the dwelling include: [describe] 

Findings under Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7 and Section 30.8 and G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 

1. The Board finds that the existing lot and structure is nonconforming, and that the 

proposed reconstruction increases existing nonconformities. A special permit is required 

under Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357 (2008).    

 

2. The Board finds that the proposed project is a reasonably-scaled addition to the existing 

nonconforming dwelling that modestly expands and updates living space in keeping with 

the existing configuration of the structure. 

 

3. The Board finds that the proposed expansion is consistent with single-family structures 

on Cliff Road and neighboring roads. 

 

4. Based on the above, the Board finds under Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw that as 

conditioned herein, the proposed expansion of the existing nonconforming dwelling will 

not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing 

nonconforming structure. The Board further finds that the expansion will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Bylaw. 

 

5. The Board further finds pursuant to Section 30.8 that the proposed use is in harmony with 

the general public good and intent of the Zoning Bylaw.   
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6. The Board likewise finds under G.L. c 40A, s. 6 that the proposed expansion will not be 

substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming dwelling to the 

neighborhood. 

Conditions 

 This Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision. 

 

2. The height of the expanded structure is limited to [X feet in height from median grade or 

other] 

 

3. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the Applicant shall submit a stamped, As-Built 

Plan of the residence confirming that the residence conforms to the above limits. 

4. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw;  

 

5. Construction shall conform to all conditions imposed by the Planning Board under 

Residential Site Plan Review. 

 

6. Other conditions  

This Special Permit shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not commenced with that time.  

See Zoning Bylaw Section 30.8. 

 

 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 
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___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT. 
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ZONING TABLE

ZONING DISTRICT: RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

SUBJECT

LOT AREA

SIDE SETBACK (DWELLING/SHED)

25 FT.

REQUIRED EXISTING

33,750 S.F.

25 FT.

PROPOSED

FRONTAGE 150 FT.

34.3± FT

NO CHANGE/ SHED TO

BE MOVED,REMOVED
33.9 ± FT./

24.5± FT

34,453 ± S.F. 34,453 ± S.F.

309.98 FT.

FRONT SETBACK  (DWELLING) NO CHANGE

309.98 FT.

SIDE SETBACK (PROP. POOL/POOL HOUSE)

25 FT.

25 FT.

N/A

26 ± FT./ 26 ± FT.N/A

FRONT SETBACK  (PROP. POOL/POOL HOUSE) 75 ± FT./ 68 ± FT.

SIDE SETBACK (PROPOSED WALLS)

25 FT.

25 FT.

N/A

3 ± FT.N/A

FRONT SETBACK  (PROPOSED WALLS) 76' ± FT.

CONTOUR

LEGEND

EXISTING

SPOT GRADE

TELEPHONE BOX

PROPOSED

CONTOUR

SPOT GRADE

TYPICAL SUSTAINING WALL SECTION
NO SCALE

HENRY & SARA SEIDEN

JOINT TRUST

ROSE INVESTMENT TRUST

M
ASS. COORD. SYSTEM

 NAD 1983 M
AINLAND ZONE

ISSUED FOR ZBA REVIEW

12/18/2020

R
O

U
TE

 6

C
A

S
T
L
E

 R
D

CORN HILL RD CASTLE RD

CORN HILL

LANDING

LOCUS

NOTE: WALL DESIGN AND

INSTALLATION SHALL BE AS

SPECIFIED BY ALLAN BLOCK.

SETBACK NOTE:  POOL AND POOL HOUSE (ON POSTS) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH

REQUIRED B.O.H. SETBACKS FROM EXISTING SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS.
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DEN

Guest Bedroom

Guest Bedroom 2

Garage

Bath Laundry

Porch

Line of Deck Above

x (-15.5)

x (+22.6)

Existing Asphalt Driveway

Remove Existing Timber Wall

70

x (+ 71.1)

x (+ 71.6)

x (+ 71.3)

x (+ 71.5)

     The Didio Residence
     13 Corn Hill Landing
By: Sean M. O'Leary MCLP
          Scale: 1/8" = 1'

66

68

64

6260
58

Remove Existing Shed

Blu 60 Pool Deck

Remove Blue Spruce

Green Giant Arborvitae 10

Tardiva Hydrangea 4

Schipka Laurel 5

Berlin Cityline Hydrangea 7

Deutzia 7

BoboHydrangea 4

Camellia

Nipmuck Laurel

Little Kitten Grass 4

Camellia x 'Winter's Snowman' Camellia-white 1 5 Gal.
Deutzia gracilis 'Nikko' Nikko Deutzia-dwarf white 7 3 Gal.
Hydrangea macro. Cityline Berlin Cityline Berlin Hydrangea 7 5 Gal.

Legend
Botanical Name Common Name Qty Size

Hydrangea paniculata Bobo Bobo Panicle Hydrangea 4 5 Gal.
Hydrangea paniculata Tardiva Tardiva Panicle Hydrangea 4 7 Gal.
Kalmia latifolia 'Nipmuck' Nipmuck Mountain Laurel 4 7 Gal.
Miscanthus sinensis 'Adagio' Adagio Maiden Grass 4 3 Gal.
Prunus maratima Beach Plum 9 7 Gal.
Prunus laurocerasus 'Skcipkaensis' Schipka Cherry Laurel 5 5 Gal.
Thuja occidentalis 'Green Giant' Green Giant Arborvitae 10 8-10'

Proposed Pool House
20'x12'           

Islander Torch Lantern 6

FX JS Path Light 6

Beach Plum 9

Pool Equipment

CZehnder
Text Box
Two Tier Sustaining Wall
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Variance 
 

 

Atlas Map 45 Parcel 23    Address: 13 Corn Hill Landing 

Case Reference No.: 2020-008/ZBA  Applicant: Thomas and Dianne Didio 

Hearing Dates:  January 25, 2021  

Decision Date:     Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M.  ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2020-008/ZBA, Application of Thomas and Dianne 

Didio to [grant] [deny] a variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Zoning Bylaw Section 50.1 to 

construct a retaining wall within three (3) feet of a lot line (25 feet required), relating to a new 

pool, pool house, and patio on property at 13 Corn Hill Landing (Map 45, Parcel 23), based upon 

the following materials filed with this Board: 

• Cover letter dated December 21, 2020 

• Application for Hearing 

• Project Narrative  

• Certified Abutters List 

• Assessor’s Records 

• Quitclaim deed 

• “Corn Hill Landing, Subdivision Plan of Land in Truro, MA,” prepared by Slade 

Associates, Registered Land Surveyors, January 29, 1978 

•  “Plan Showing Proposed Pool and Pool House Improvements, 13 Corn Hill Landing, 

Truro, MA,” prepared by Coastal Engineering, dated December 18, 2020  

• “The Didio Residence, 13 Corn Hill Landing” (landscape plan), prepared by Sean M. 

O’Leary MCLP, UNDATED, Scale 1/8” = 1’  

• Google images 

This Variance Decision is based on the following findings of fact:  

1. This property is located in the Residential District, containing 34,453 square feet, 

conforming as to area and frontage.  

 

2. The existing dwelling is conforming and is located in roughly the center of the property.  

An existing stone patio and stone wall are located to the northwest of the house.  A 

driveway serving the house is located to the south and west 

 

3. The Applicant seek to construct a 20 x 15 inground pool, with associated patio and pool 

house, to the northeast of the dwelling.  An existing shed will be removed or relocated.   
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4. The pool and pool house will not encroach into the back yard setback, both being located 

26 feet from the rear lot line.  A two-tiered modular block retaining wall, associated with 

construction of the pool, patio, and pool house area, is proposed at three feet from the lot 

line.  The variance of 22 feet is sought for this structure.   

Requirements for a Variance under General Laws Chapter 40A, s. 10: 

Under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, a variance may be granted where a Board “specifically finds 

that: 

[1] owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such 

land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located,  

[2] a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and  

[3] that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good 

and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 

ordinance or by-law.” 

The Board must find all three of the above to grant the requested variance requested.  In this 

case, the Applicant requests a variance of the Bylaw’s 25-foot setback requirement to allow the 

retaining wall to be constructed within three feet of the lot line.   

Findings of the Board under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 10 

5. The Board [finds that due to the lot’s narrow shape, relating to the adjacent former 

railroad layout, and steep topography of portions of the lot, there is a limited area in 

which conforming structures may be located. These are “circumstances relating to the 

soil conditions, shape, or topography.”] OR [finds no unusual shape, soil conditions or 

topography associated with this lot.  The lot has sufficient buildable area for the existing 

dwelling and desired improvements without need for construction of a retaining wall 

within the setback.]  

 

6. The Board further [finds] [does not find] that these circumstances affect this property 

and not others within the Residential District [and Corn Hill Landing subdivision].   

 

7. The Board further [finds] [does not find] that a literal interpretation of the setback 

requirement would involve substantial financial and other hardship to the Applicants.  

[Any alternative location for the pool and pool house would require expensive removal 

and relocation of the dwelling’s septic system or driveway] OR  [Alternative locations 

for the pool are available and while adding some expense, do not constitute substantial 

financial or other hardship]  
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8. The Board further finds that a variance [may] [may not] be granted without substantial 

detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent of the 

Bylaw.  

 

   

Where the Board [can ][cannot] make the three necessary findings under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, the 

variance [may][may not] be granted.  

Conditions [if a grant] 

 This Variance is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision, including referenced 

building materials. 

 

2. No part of the retaining wall may be located closer than three feet from the rear lot line.  

 

3. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for the pool house, the Applicant shall submit a 

stamped, As-Built Plan of all improvements confirming that the pool, pool house and 

retaining wall conform to the above limits and dimensions indicated on the Plans. 

 

4. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw;  

 

5. Other conditions  

This Variance shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not commenced with that time.  See 

G.L. c. 40A, s. 10. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT. 
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Special Permit 
 

 

Atlas Map 48 Parcel 1    Address: 112 North Pamet Road 

Case Reference No.: 2020-009/ZBA  Applicant: Anne Labouisse Peretz, 

William T. Burdick & Richard C. 

Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. 

Hearing Dates:  January 25, 2021  

Decision Date:     Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M.  ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2020-009/ZBA, Application of Anne Labouisse 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. to [grant] 

[deny] a Special Permit to reconstruct a nonconforming dwelling in the Seashore District under r 

G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 and Section 30.7 and 30.8 of the Zoning on property at 112 North Pamet Road 

(Map 48, Parcel 1), based upon the following materials filed with this Board: 

• Application for Hearing 

• Project Narrative - Common Narrative for Variance and Special Permit Applicants 

• Certified Abutters List 

• Assessor’s Records 

• Owner’s Authorization 

• Transfer Certificate of Title and Memoranda of Encumbrances 

• Subdivision Plan of Land in Truro, No. 15097H, W. G. Slade, Surveyor, August 1973 

• Grade calculations, Coastal Engineering (Feb. 23, 2017 and November 12, 2020) 

• “Plan Showing Existing Site Conditions, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” 

prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated August 20, 2009, Scale 1” = 

30 ft.  

• “Site Plan Showing Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet Road, 

Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December 7, 

2020, Scale 1” = 30 ft.  

• “Proposed Grading Plan for Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet 

Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December 

7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft.  

• “Landscape Plan, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by 

Coastal Engineering, dated December 7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft. 

• Floor Plans, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa 

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A1-A3 
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• Elevations, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa 

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A4-A7 

 

The Board also received: 

•  

This Special Permit Decision is based on the following findings of fact:  

1. This property is located in the Seashore District, containing 3.3 acres, conforming as to 

setbacks. The lot is surrounded by National Seashore property and has no residential 

abutters. The property has no frontage on North Pamet Road or any street; it is accessed 

by a dirt road.   

 

1. According to Assessor’s records, the existing house was constructed in 1991.  It is 

located close to the top of coastal bank and is proposed to be demolished due to threat 

from ongoing coastal erosion.  A new residence will be constructed approximately X feet 

shoreward, adjacent to the property’s southern boundary. This site was selected to avoid 

hollows to the north and west on the property, and to provide protection from coastal 

bank erosion and storm damage. 

 

2. The proposed setback from the southern lot line is five feet for a deck, and twelve feet for 

the dwelling itself.  Both are nonconforming, where the setback requirements is 25 feet.  

A variance is required.  

 

3. The height of the existing dwelling is 30.4 feet (nonconforming; 30 feet maximum), The 

height of the proposed dwelling is 30.1 feet (nonconforming).  The elevations for the 

proposed dwelling indicate a peak ridge height of 90.3 feet.  The proposed dwelling itself 

has a modest footprint, similar to the existing footprint. It is surrounded by a terrace, 

screened porch, deck and covered porch. 

 

4. A new paved drive and gravel parking area are proposed.  Regrading in the area of the 

new house site, and re-landscaping of the abandoned house site will occur.  Paved areas 

will remain at 1,500 square feet; walkways and terrace areas will increase from 0 to 322 

square feet. Lot coverage will decrease from 4,441 to 3,870 square feet, or from 3.1% to 

2.7%.   

 

5. Floor plans indicate that there will be a “main level”; “lower level” and “basement” 

(partially finished) and that the house will have two bedrooms. The elevations suggest a 

half-story above the “main level” [more information].  Exterior material will be red 

cedar shingles.  
 

6. The Total Gross Floor area of the existing dwelling is 3,167 sq ft.; the proposed Total 

Gross Floor areas is XXXX.    At 3.3 acres, the maximum Gross Floor Area as of right 

for the lot would be approximately 3660 square feet.  The proposed dwelling 

conforms/does not conform.   
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Findings under Zoning Bylaw Section 30.7 and Section 30.8 and G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 

7. The Board finds that the lot is nonconforming as to frontage (lacking any frontage on a 

street), and that the proposed reconstruction increases existing nonconformities. A special 

permit is required under Bjorklund v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 

357 (2008).    

 

8. The Board further finds that the existing structure is nonconforming as to height, at 

30’4”, where the Bylaw maximum is 30 feet. The Board finds that the proposed structure, 

at 30’1” does/does not intensify the existing nonconformity. 

 

[if it does intensify the existing nonconformity, facts on why;  special permit 

finding required] 

 

9. The Board finds that the proposed dwelling essentially recreates the dimensions of the 

existing dwelling, and that other proposed modifications (relocation of driveway; new 

parking area) will not alter the character of the lot. 

 

10. The Board finds that construction of the new dwelling at the selected site adjacent to the 

lot line with National Seashore property [does] [does not] impact this neighboring 

property.  

 

[other findings dependent] 

 

11. Based on the above, the Board finds under Section 30.7 of the Zoning Bylaw that as 

conditioned herein, the proposed expansion of the existing nonconforming dwelling [will] 

[will not] be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the existing 

nonconforming structure. The Board further finds that the expansion will exist in 

harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Bylaw. 

 

12. The Board further finds pursuant to Section 30.8 that the proposed use [is ][is not] in 

harmony with the general public good and intent of the Zoning Bylaw.   

 

13. The Board likewise finds under G.L. c 40A, s. 6 that the proposed expansion [will] [will 

not] be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming dwelling to the 

neighborhood. 

Conditions [if a grant] 

 This Special Permit is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision, including referenced 

building materials. 
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2. The height of the expanded structure is limited to [X feet in height from median grade or 

other] 

 

3. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the Applicant shall submit a stamped, As-Built 

Plan of the residence confirming that the residence conforms to the above limits and 

dimensions indicated on the Plans. 

4. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw;  

 

5. Construction shall conform to all conditions imposed by the Planning Board under 

Residential Site Plan Review. 

 

6. A variance is required in conjunction with this Special Permit for construction of the 

proposed dwelling and related site work.  This Special Permit may be exercised only in 

compliance with all terms of the variance decision. 

7. The Applicant must obtain approval from the Conservation Commission for demolition 

of the existing house; removal of the existing septic system; planting and other 

landscaping, and any other activity taking place within jurisdictional resources under the 

Wetlands Protection Act and/or Truro Wetlands Protection Bylaw.  

 

 

8. Other conditions  

This Special Permit shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not commenced with that time.  

See Zoning Bylaw Section 30.8. 

 

 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 
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___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT. 
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Variance 
 

 

Atlas Map 48 Parcel 1    Address: 112 North Pamet Road 

Case Reference No.: 2020-009/ZBA  Applicant: Anne Labouisse Peretz, 

William T. Burdick & Richard C. 

Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. 

Hearing Dates:  January 25, 2021  

Decision Date:     Vote:     X-X 

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Heidi Townsend 

Motion (M.  ; M.  second).  In the matter of 2020-009/ZBA, Application of Anne Labouisse 

Peretz, William T. Burdick & Richard C. Vanison, Trustees, Dune House Nom Tr. to [grant] 

[deny] a variance under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10 and Zoning Bylaw Section 50.1 to construct a 

dwelling with a setback of five feet (25 feet required)  on property at 112 North Pamet Road 

(Map 48, Parcel 1), based upon the following materials filed with this Board: 

• Application for Hearing 

• Project Narrative - Common Narrative for Variance and Special Permit Applicants 

• Certified Abutters List 

• Owner’s Authorization 

• Assessor’s Records 

• Transfer Certificate of Title and Memoranda of Encumbrances 

• Subdivision Plan of Land in Truro, No. 15097H, W. G. Slade, Surveyor, August 1973 

• Grade calculations, Coastal Engineering (Feb. 23, 2017 and November 12, 2020) 

• “Plan Showing Existing Site Conditions, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” 

prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated August 20, 2009, Scale 1” = 

30 ft.  

• “Site Plan Showing Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet Road, 

Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December 7, 

2020, Scale 1” = 30 ft.  

• “Proposed Grading Plan for Proposed Dwelling Reconstruction, 112 North Pamet 

Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by Coastal Engineering, dated December 

7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft.  

• “Landscape Plan, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared for Anne Peretz by 

Coastal Engineering, dated December 7, 2020, Scale 1” = 10 ft. 

• Floor Plans, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa 

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A1-A3 
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• Elevations, “Peretz 112, 112 North Pamet Road, Truro, MA” prepared by Dan Costa 

dated December 7, 2020, Sheets A4-A7 

 

The Board also received: 

•  

This Variance Decision is based on the following findings of fact:  

1. This property is located in the Seashore District, containing 3.3 acres, conforming as to 

setbacks. The lot is surrounded by National Seashore property and has no residential 

abutters. 

 

2. According to Assessor’s records, the existing house was constructed in 1991.  It is 

located close to the top of coastal bank and is proposed to be demolished due to threat 

from ongoing coastal erosion. 

 

3. A new residence will be constructed approximately X feet shoreward, adjacent to the 

property’s southern boundary. This site was selected to avoid hollows to the north and 

west on the property, and to provide protection from coastal bank erosion and storm 

damage 

 

4. The proposed dwelling will have a Total Gross Floor area of XXXX square feet on two 

floors. It features a terrace, screened porch, covered porch, and a deck on the south side 

of the house which extends essentially the length of the dwelling 

 

5. The proposed setback of the dwelling itself from the southern lot line is twelve feet.  The 

proposed setback of the deck is five feet.  The Bylaw setback requirement is 25 feet. 

 

6. Apart from the variance required for construction of the dwelling in the location 

proposed, special permit is required to allow reconstruction of a dwelling on this 

nonconforming lot.     

 

Requirements for a Variance under General Laws Chapter 40A, s. 10: 

Under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, a variance may be granted where a Board “specifically finds 

that: 

[1] owing to circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such 

land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located,  
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[2] a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law would involve 

substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and  

[3] that desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good 

and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of such 

ordinance or by-law.” 

The Board must find all three of the above to grant the requested variance requested.  In this 

case, the Applicant requests a variance of the Bylaw’s 25-foot setback requirement to allow 

dwelling to be constructed within five feet of the lot line.   

 

Findings of the Board under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A, Section 10 

1. The Board finds that due to the lot’s shape, arising from a prior owner’s grant of a portion 

of the former lot to the National Seashore, there is a limited area in which a conforming 

structure could be located.  

 

2. The Board further [finds] [does not find ] that this “conforming” area and other areas on 

the property are unsuitable for the placement of a house due to continuing erosion, 

flooding, and  accumulation of windblown sand.  These are “circumstances relating to the 

soil conditions, shape, or topography.”  

 

3. The Board further [finds] [does not find]  that these circumstances affect this property 

and not others within the Seashore District.  [additional comment]  

 

4. The Board further [finds][does not find]  that a literal interpretation of the setback 

requirement would involve substantial financial and other hardship to the Applicant.  

[additional comment] 

 

5. The Board further finds that a variance [may] [may not] be granted without substantial 

detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent of the 

Bylaw.  

 

The adjacent land is Seashore property and there are no residential abutters to be 

impacted by a dwelling within the side yard setback.  The purpose of Bylaw 

setback requirements is to ensure sufficient distance between buildings; in this 

case, there are no such concerns 

 

  OR 

 

The Applicant suggests that the purpose of setback requirements is to ensure 

sufficient distance between buildings; in this case, there are no such concerns, 

because there are no residential abutters to be impacted by a dwelling with the 

side yard setback.  But setback requirements are not irrelevant simply because the 

abutting use is not residential.  The 25 foot setback protects the abutting “natural, 
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undeveloped” National Seashore land, and its associated landscape preservation 

and conservation values.  Zoning safeguards these concerns as well as public 

safety.  In considering whether a variance may be granted without derogating 

from the intent of the Bylaw, the Board may consider all of these concerns. 

 

Where the Board [can ][cannot] make the three necessary findings under G.L. c. 40A, s. 10, the 

variance [may][may not] be granted.  

Conditions [if a grant] 

 This Variance is granted subject to the following conditions:  

1. Construction shall conform to the plans referenced in this decision, including referenced 

building materials. 

 

2. The height of the expanded structure is limited to [X feet in height from median grade or 

other] 

 

3. No part of the structure, including the deck, may be located closer than [five] [some 

greater distance] from the southern lot line.  

 

4. Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the Applicant shall submit a stamped, As-Built 

Plan of the residence confirming that the residence conforms to the above limits and 

dimensions indicated on the Plans. 

5. The use of the Property shall be in strict conformance with the Town of Truro Bylaw;  

 

6. Construction shall conform to all conditions imposed by the Planning Board under 

Residential Site Plan Review. 

 

7. A Special Permit is required in conjunction with this Variance for construction of the 

proposed dwelling and related site work.  This Variance may be exercised only in 

compliance with all terms of the Special Permit decision. 

8. The Applicant must obtain approval from the Conservation Commission for demolition 

of the existing house; removal of the existing septic system; planting and other 

landscaping, and any other activity taking place within jurisdictional resources under the 

Wetlands Protection Act and/or Truro Wetlands Protection Bylaw.  

 

9. Other conditions  

This Variance shall lapse after one year if substantial use is not commenced with that time.  See 

G.L. c. 40A, s. 10. 
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___________________________________ _________________________ 

Art Hultin, Chair Date 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Received, Office of the Town Clerk: 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

I hereby certify that this decision was filed with the Office of the Town Clerk on 

_________________________ and 20 (twenty) days have elapsed since the date of filing, and: 

   No Appeal has been filed. 

   An Appeal has been filed and received in this office on:____________________________ 

 

___________________________________ _________________________ 

Signature Date 

___________________________________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals may appeal to the 

Superior or Land Court by bringing action within twenty days after the decision has been filed 

with the Town Clerk of Truro.  (Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A, Section 17) 

 

THE COPY OF THIS DECISION PROVIDED BY THE TOWN CLERK MUST BE FILED 

WITH THE REGISTER OF DEEDS OF BARNSTABLE COUNTY BY THE APPLICANT. 
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DECISION OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

Comprehensive Permit 
 

Cloverleaf Truro 

Rental Housing 
 

Applicant:   Community Housing Resource, Inc. 

    

Owner:  Town of Truro 

 

Locus:   22 Highland Road   

   Assessor's Map 36, Parcel 238 

      

Sitting: Arthur F. Hultin, Jr., Chair; Fred Todd, Vice Chair; John Dundas; John 

Thornley; Chris Lucy, Darrell Shedd (alternate, not voting) Heidi 

Townsend (alternate, not voting) 

Public Hearing Dates:  

November 21, 2019; December 5, 2019; December 12, 2019;  December 19, 2019; January 16, 

2020 (procedural); February 24, 2020 (procedural); March 12, 2020; April 2, 2020 (procedural); 

May 28, 2020 (procedural); June 25, 2020; July 9, 2020 (adjourned early due to technical 

difficulties); July 16, 2020; July 30, 2020; August 20, 2020; September 3, 2020 (procedural); 

September 10, 2020; September 24, 2020; October 1, 2020; October 8, 2020; October 22, 2020; 

November 5, 2020; November 12, 2020 (adjourned early due to GoToMeeting Outage); 

December 3, 2020; December 17, 2020; January 7, 2021; January 14, 2021. 

 On November 6, 2019, Community Housing Resource, Inc. (CHR or Applicant) 

submitted an application for comprehensive permit for a project known as "Cloverleaf,” 

proposed to be constructed on Town-owned land off Highland Road on the east side of Route 6 

(“Project”).  Public hearing opened on November 21, 2019, and was continued to the dates 

above.  Pursuant to extensions granted by the Applicant, and further continuances necessitated 

by the COVID-19 emergency declared by the Governor on March 13, 2020, the hearing closed 

on January 14, 2021.  The Board deliberated on January 14, 2021.  Pursuant to G.L. c. 40B, ss. 

20-23 and regulations thereunder, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted to GRANT the application 

for a comprehensive permit for Cloverleaf, subject to certain conditions.  

 

I. History of Project  

 

 The 3.91-acre project site is a parcel conveyed to the Town of Truro by the Massachusetts 

Department of Transportation 2017 for the purpose of constructing a mixed-income housing 

development, with at least 25% of units affordable to persons or households earning 80% of the 
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Area Median Income.1 The parcel was a portion of the State Highway layout and was made 

available to the Town through the Commonwealth’s “Open for Business” initiative.  Town 

Meeting approved the acquisition of the parcel for affordable housing purposes on April 26, 

2016, ATM Article 20. The Release Deed was accepted by the Select Board on September 19, 

2017. 

 

 Over the next six months, the Truro Housing Authority, working with Town staff and 

officials through a public process, developed a housing program for the property.  Rental housing 

was selected to meet the Town’s most acute housing needs.  Density, unit size/mix, and levels of 

affordability were discussed.  Following this process, the Board of Selectmen approved a 

Housing Program for 30 to 40 units, a density enabled by extension of the water line down 

Highland Road to the project site.2  In 2019 the Town was awarded a MassWorks grant of $2.1 

million to fund the costs of the water line extension. In addition, Truro was designated a 

“Housing Choice Community” and was awarded a “Planning for Housing Production” technical 

assistance grant of $75,000 for engineering costs relating to extension of the water line.3 

 

 The Town issued a Request for Proposals in August of 2018 for the development and 

management of an affordable and mixed-income rental development of 30 to 40 units, 

envisioned to be permitted under G.L.c . 40B.Among other design and construction guidelines 

indicated, the RFP included a suggestions  of buildings clustered into small but multi-unit 

structures, and “a larger structure housing multiple smaller units with some common space, 

creating an independent living arrangement that would be appealing to senior citizens.”   

 

 CHR submitted a proposal consistent with RFP criteria and was selected as the developer 

through the RFP process in January 2019.  A Land Development Option Agreement was 

executed by the Select Board and CHR in September 2019.  This Agreement provides, at CHR’s 

option, and subject to the developer’s obtaining all necessary permits, for CHR and the Town to 

enter into a 99-year ground lease under which the Applicant will construct and operate the 

housing development on the parcel.  The Town will enter into such lease through the Select 

Board, which will negotiate certain terms and conditions governing construction and operation of 

the development.  

 

 
1 The parcel is described in a Release Deed recorded with the Barnstable County Registry of 

Deeds at Book 30796 Page 289, and is shown as “Parcel 1” on a plan entitled “Plan of Land in 

Truro Massachusetts” dated September 6, 2019, prepared by VHB, Inc., and recorded with the 

Barnstable County Registry of Deeds at Plan Book 672, Page 31.  

 
2 The Town of Provincetown approved the Cloverleaf water line extension in April 2019.  

 
3 Prior to construction of the Project, the Town of Truro will extend the water line to 22 

Highland Road and install the water line within the project site to serve the Project.  Certain 

conditions in this permit are applicable prior to site disturbance (for example, the requirement of 

a Turtle Protection Plan approved in writing by the state’s Natural Heritage and Endangered 

Species Program).  To the extent applicable, the Town’s work within the Project site must 

comply with the conditions in this Permit.  
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Project Site and Components 

 

 The Project parcel lies in a Residential Zoning District, abutting Route 6 to the west, the 

National Seashore and a single-family property to the east; Highland Road to the south, and a 

single family property to the north.  It lies within an area mapped by the Natural Heritage and 

Endangered Species Program as Priority Habitat for Eastern Box Turtle. The parcel does not 

include or border on any wetlands under the Wetlands Protection Act or Truro Wetlands Bylaw.    

 

 The Project site is currently wooded and vacant. The front area of the parcel is fairly 

steeply sloped, from an elevation of 24’ at Highland Road to an elevation of 63’ within the 

parcel. The parcel slopes down to an elevation of 32’ at the rear of the parcel.  Site work will 

include considerable clearing, earth removal, and regrading in order to construct a safe roadway, 

and to create a level area for the project buildings and leaching field of the project’s Title 5 

system.4All traffic will enter and exit the project on a single roadway to Highland Road.  A gated 

emergency access road (also to be used for construction) will provide access to Route 6 from the 

rear area of the parcel.   

 

 The Project in its final design consists of twelve two-family townhouse or duplex 

buildings and a fifteen-unit apartment building, for a total of thirty-nine rental units.5Ten of the 

two-family buildings  and the three-story apartment building are sited around an oval loop 

roadway, within which is a landscaped common area; two additional two-family townhouse 

buildings are located at the rear of the parcel behind the apartment building.  The two-family 

buildings contain a mix of one-, two-, and three-bedroom units.  The architectural style is 

described as “variations on Cape Cod vernacular” and the exterior to be cedar shingles or 

clapboard.    

 

 The apartment building contains mostly one-bedroom units and an elevator, allowing for 

“single-level” living.  Community space and an office are also located within the building.  

Design changes to the roof of the apartment building and townhouse buildings, discussed during 

public hearing, will allow for the installation of solar panels.    

 

 The project is proposed under the Low-Income Housing Tax Credit Program.  Based on 

modifications to the original proposal as discussed during public hearing, twenty of the units will 

be affordable to households earning no more than 80% of Area Median Income (AMI); of these 

twenty units, five will be affordable to households earning no more than 30% of AMR, and 

fifteen will be affordable to households earning no more than 80% AMI.  Eight units will be 

affordable to households earning between 80% and 120% AMI.  Six units will be 

unrestricted/market rate.  The remaining five units will be allocated as warranted by funding 

sources. The substantial proportion of affordable units in the project, as well as the deeper 

 
4 As a condition of approval, the soils removed will be contributed to the Town, to be used for 

beach nourishment.   

 
5 As originally proposed, the project contained forty units and included a seven-unit building 

near the front of the parcel.  This building was eliminated from the design because its location 

did not permit sufficient and safe access to the project by emergency vehicles.  
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affordability of many, provides meaningful progress towards addressing the Town’s rental 

housing needs. The considerable relief requested from the Town’s Zoning Bylaw and other 

regulations is premised on this contribution.  

 

II. Record before the Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

 The materials identified in Appendix A comprise the record before the Board. 

III.    Findings of the Board 

A. Findings on "Project Eligibility" 

 

 Based on the materials submitted by the Applicant, the Board makes the following 

findings with respect to the requirements of 760 CMR 56.04(1): 

  

(a) The Applicant shall be a public agency, a non-profit organization, or a Limited 

Dividend Organization 

 

 The Applicant to the Board is Community Housing Resources, Inc.  As interpreted by 

DHCD, it is sufficient under G.L.c. 40B for an applicant to state an intention to form a Limited 

Dividend Organization at a later time in order to satisfy this requirement.  The Applicant has 

stated that a qualifying single-purpose ownership entity, tentatively named “CHR Cloverleaf, 

LLC” will be formed and controlled by Edward Malone; this entity must limit profit and return 

on investment as required by the subsidizing agency and otherwise meet the general eligibility 

standards of the Low Income Housing Tax Credit Program. 

 

The Board finds that this satisfies the requirement of 760 CMR 56.04(1)(a). 

 

(b) The Project shall be fundable by a Subsidizing Agency under a Low or Moderate 

Income Housing subsidy program.   

 

 The Project Eligibility Letter issued by DHCD on November 19, 2019, states that the 

project has been approved under the Low Income Housing Tax Credit (LIHTC) program.  Under 

DHCD regulations, this approval letter is sufficient to establish "fundability" for purposes of 760 

CMR 56.04(1)(b); although as noted by the Project Eligibility Letter, it is not a guarantee that 

LITHC funds will be allocated to this Project. 

 

 The Board finds that this satisfies the requirement of 760 CMR 56.04(1)(b). 

 

 (c) The Applicant shall control the site. 

 

 The Applicant entered into a Land Development Option Agreement with the Town of 

Truro, through its Select Board, on September 24, 2019.  This Agreement has been extended by 

the parties through December 31, 2021.  Under this Agreement, the Applicant has an option to 

develop and manage the Project, pursuant to 99-year ground lease to be executed by the Town, 

which will retain ownership of the parcel.  
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The Board finds that the Applicant controls the site for purposes of 760 CMR 

56.04(1)(c).   

 

B. Findings on the need for affordable housing 

 

 1.  The Board finds that there is a critical, unmet need for affordable housing in the Town 

of Truro.  

 

 2.  The Board finds that the need for year-round, affordable rental units is particularly 

acute.  

 

 3.  The Board finds that the production of affordable rental housing was identified as a 

priority in the Town's most recent Housing Production Plan (HPP).   

 

 4.  The Board finds that the Town of Truro has not achieved the 10% threshold identified 

in G.L. c. 40B, ss. 20, or any other “safe harbor” under the statute and DHCD regulations.  The 

Town currently has 25 housing units on the Department of Housing and Community 

Development's Subsidized Housing Inventory (SHI), or 2.3%. 

 

IV. Waivers 

 

 Massachusetts General Laws c. 40B, §§20-23 empowers local Boards of Appeals to grant 

waivers from local rules and regulations, where the waivers are “consistent with local needs” 

under the statute.  The Board understands that reasonable waivers from local regulations should 

be granted if, but for the waiver, the development of the housing project would be "uneconomic," 

as that term is used in G. L. c. 40B, §§ 20-23. 

 

 The Applicant included its November 6, 2019 application to the Board a list of requested 

waivers.  This List was updated during the hearing process.   

 

 Under existing law and regulation, the Applicant has an affirmative obligation to 

demonstrate the need for the requested waivers to avoid the proposed project becoming 

"uneconomic." Although the Applicant has not provided documentation to demonstrate that the 

Project would be rendered uneconomic but for the specifically requested waivers and exceptions, 

the Board has reviewed the Applicant's waiver requests and has granted those that are consistent 

with protection of the general health, safety and welfare. The Board finds, in the absence of any 

substantiation to the contrary, that the waivers not granted do not either alone, or in the 

aggregate, render the Project uneconomic.   

 

 In the event that the Applicant or any Town Department head, or consultant retained for 

review of the project determines that the final design of the Project necessitates further waivers, 

the Applicant shall submit a written request for such waiver(s) to the Board.  The Board may 

grant or deny such additional waivers in accordance with applicable rules and regulations and the 

judgment of the Board. 
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 The Board’s decision as to each of the waivers and exemptions requested is set forth in 

Appendix B, Decision on Waivers.  The only waivers granted are those expressly approved in 

Appendix B.  If a waiver is not expressly approved in Appendix B, it is denied.  All local 

regulations, other than those expressly waived in Appendix B, are applicable to this project, 

including regulations for which no waiver was requested   No "plan waiver" is granted. 

 

 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 

  Subject to the conditions set for hereinafter, the Board grants this comprehensive permit 

(the “Permit”) to the Applicant for the Project proposed.  The Board notes that 760 CMR 

56.05(8)(d) provides that: 

 

“The Board shall not issue any order or impose any condition that would cause the 

building or operation of the Project to be Uneconomic….” 

In reaching this Decision, the Board has endeavored to ensure that the conditions herein do not 

render the Project uneconomic and that the conditions are consistent with local needs.  If the 

Applicant should appeal this Decision to the Housing Appeals Committee and the Committee 

were to find that any particular condition or conditions render the Project uneconomic or not 

consistent with local needs, the Board requests that any order to the Board to remove or modify 

any condition in this Decision be limited to such particular condition or conditions and that all 

other conditions and aspects of this Decision be confirmed.  

 

1. The Comprehensive Permit application was based on a Project Eligibility letter issued to 

the Applicant by DHCD on November 19, 2019 under the Low Income Housing Tax 

Credit  (Credit (LIHTC) program. This Permit is conditional upon receipt of Final 

Approval from DHCD and the grant of subsidy funding through the LIHTC program or 

other subsidy approved by DHCD. Grant of LIHTC funding (or other subsidy approved 

by DHCD) is a condition precedent to any grading, land disturbance, construction of any 

structure or infrastructure (except such work performed by the Town for installation of 

the water line), or issuance of any building permit.  

2. This Permit is conditional upon the execution of a Regulatory Agreement for this Permit 

by DHCD and the Applicant, in form and substance as required by DHCD, to which the 

Town of Truro shall be made a party and beneficiary.  The Town shall have enforcement 

rights under the Regulatory Agreement as to the affordability restrictions.  The execution 

of such Regulatory Agreement is a condition precedent to any grading, land disturbance, 

construction of any structure or infrastructure (except such work performed by the Town 

for installation of the water line), or issuance of any building permit.  No building permit 

shall be granted until the terms and conditions of the Regulatory Agreement and project 

eligibility letter have been complied with in full, except for those which by their nature 

are to be complied with during and after construction of the project. 
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3. The Project shall conform to the following Plans (“Plans of Record”).  These Plans were 

submitted by the Applicant as a package and are referred to as “Cloverleaf Architectural 

and Engineering Updated Plans as of 2020-10-20”: 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, 22 Highland Road, Permit Set”, Sheets 1-6, prepared 

by J.M. O’Reilly& Associates, Inc., consisting of: 

 Sheet 1, “Site Plan” dated November 1, 2019 

Sheet 2, “Sewage – Drainage Site Plan – 40B Permit Set” dated Nov. 1, 2019 

 Sheet 3, “Sewage Details – 40B Permit Set” dated November 1, 2019 

 Sheet 4, “Site Details – 40B Permit Set” dated November 1, 2019 

 Sheet 5, “Site Details – 40B Permit Set” dated November 1, 2019 

 Sheet 6, “Erosion Control Site Plan” dated July 28, 2020 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Watershed Areas Plan,” prepared by J.M. O’Reilly & 

Associates, Inc., dated September 16, 2020 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Swept-Path Analysis - Entrance,” prepared by J.M. 

O’Reilly & Associates, Inc., dated September 2, 2020 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Swept-Path Analysis - Exit,” prepared by J.M. 

O’Reilly & Associates, Inc., dated September 2, 2020 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Truro, Massachusetts, Buildings 1-3, 2-4 and 6-8,” 

prepared by Spring Hill Design, dated September 4, 2020, cover sheet and Sheets A1.1, 

A1.2 (scale 1/8”=1’), A.2.1 (scale ¼”=1’) 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Truro, Massachusetts, Building 5-7,” prepared by 

Spring Hill Design, dated September 4, 2020, cover sheet and Sheets A1.1, A1.2, 

A2.1(scale ¼”=1’) 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Truro, Massachusetts, Buildings 9-11, 10-12, 17-19, 

and 18-20,” prepared by Spring Hill Design, dated September 4, 2020, cover sheet and 

Sheets A1.0, A2,1(scale 1/8”=1’) 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Truro, Massachusetts, Buildings 13-15 and 14-16,” 

prepared by Spring Hill Design, dated September 4, 2020, cover sheet and Sheets A1.0, 

A2,1 (scale 1/8”=1’) 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Truro, Massachusetts, Building 21,” prepared by 

Spring Hill Design, dated September 17, 2020, cover sheet and Sheets A1.0– A1.3, 

inclusive; A2.1-A2.2 (scale 1/8”=1’) and “Schematic Section of Building 21” dated 

September 25, 2020 (1 page) 

 

“Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing, Truro, Massachusetts, Building 22-24 and 23-25,” 

prepared by Spring Hill Design, dated September 4, 2020, cover sheet and Sheets A1.0 – 

A1.2, inclusive; A2.1-A2.2 (scale 1/8”=1’) 
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“Landscape Planting, Fencing, Trash/Bike Storage, Exterior Lighting Plan, Cloverleaf 

Truro Rental Housing” dated October 5, 2020 

 

“Fence/Storage Images, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” Spring Hill Design, dated 

June 19, 2020 

 

“Exterior Palette/Lighting, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” Spring Hill Design, dated 

October 5, 2020 

 

“Interior Palette, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” Spring Hill Design, dated June 19, 

2020 

 

“Control Room Schematic Design, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” Spring Hill Design 

dated October 5, 2020 

 

“Building Height Calculations – 1-3, 2-4, 6-8, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” Spring 

Hill Design, dated February 20, 2020 

 

“Building Height Calculations – 5-7, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” Spring Hill 

Design, dated February 20, 2020 

 

“Building Height Calculations – 9-11, 10-12, 13-15, 14-16, 17-19, and 18-20,Cloverleaf 

Truro Rental Housing,” Spring Hill Design, dated February 20, 2020, revised August 31, 

2020 

 

“Building Height Calculations – 21, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” Spring Hill 

Design, dated February 20, 2020, revised September 24, 2020 

 

“Building Height Calculations –22-24 and 23-25, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing,” 

Spring Hill Design, dated February 20, 2020 

“Illustrated Site Plan, Cloverleaf Truro Rental Housing” dated October 12, 2020 

 

All of the above as further modified to comply with the requirements of this Decision; as 

well as any changes deemed necessary by the Building Inspector or the Board's 

consultant for compliance with this Decision. 

 

4. Substantive revisions to the Project or the Plans shall not be permitted without the written 

approval of the Board. If, between the date that this decision is filed with the Office of 

the Town Clerk and the completion of the Project, Applicant seeks to change any details 

of the Project (as set forth in the Plans, or as required by the terms of this Decision) the 

Applicant shall promptly inform the Board in writing of the change requested pursuant to 

760 CMR 56.05 (11). The Board will address such requests under the procedures set out 

in that regulation.  

5. Where this Decision provides for the submission of plans or other documents to the 

Building Inspector, Department of Public Works, the Board, or its agent, a written 

response shall be provided the Applicant as to whether such plans or other documents are 
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consistent with this Decision within forty-five days of receipt of such plans or other 

documents.  

Regulatory Compliance: State, Federal and Local 

6. Development of the Project shall comply in all respects with all terms and conditions 

contained in the Project Eligibility approval for the Project issued by DHCD dated 

November 19, 2019and any modifications thereto 

7. The Project shall conform to all applicable requirements of the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (ADA) and the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB). 

8. The Project shall comply with all rules, regulations, filing and permit requirements and 

certifications required by the regulations governing the Massachusetts Endangered 

Species Act, G.L. c. 131, s. 23 and 321 CMR 10.00 et seq.  This includes but is not 

limited to compliance with the “Box Turtle Protection Plan for Cloverleaf Affordable 

Housing Project” approved by the Division of Fisheries and Wildlife on May 27, 2020, 

received from MassAudubon, and any amendments to this Plan or additional 

requirements imposed by the Division. 

9. The Project shall comply with all rules, regulations, filing and permit requirements and 

certifications required by the regulations governing the Massachusetts Historical 

Commission. 

10. The Project shall comply with all rules, regulations, filing and permit requirements and 

certifications required by the regulations adopted by the Executive Office of 

Environmental Affairs pursuant to the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act (G. L. c. 

30, § 61-62H). 

 

11. The Project shall comply with all rules, regulations, permit and filing requirements, and 

certifications of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection with respect 

to wastewater disposal, stormwater disposal, private wells, resource protection, water 

supply and low impact development best management practices 

12. Stormwater management systems shall meet the Guidelines of the Department of 

Environmental Protection Storm Water Management Policy and Handbook (Vols. 1 & 2), 

as revised 

13. The Project, including but not limited to site work, drainage, utilities, and construction of 

dwelling units and related improvements shall comply with all other applicable state and 

federal regulations.   

14. Copies of all applications to, and approvals from State and Federal agencies shall be 

submitted to the Board or its designated agent prior to recording of Final Plans. 

15. The Project shall comply with all rules, regulations, permit and filing requirements, and 

certifications of the Truro Board of Health, except as expressly waived in this Decision. 
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16. The Project shall comply with the Town of Truro Zoning Bylaw in effect at the time of 

the Application, except as expressly waived in this Decision 

17. The Project shall comply with all Town of Truro rules, regulations, and other local 

bylaws and requirements not expressly waived by this Decision. 

Dwelling Units; Affordability in Perpetuity 

18. The project shall consist of thirty-nine units, twenty-four of which shall be contained in 

twelve two-family buildings and fifteen of which shall be contained in a three-story 

apartment building (also containing community and office space) constructed in 

conformity with the Plans specified in Condition3 above.  

19. No fewer than twenty (20) of the Project units constructed and rented shall be affordable, 

in perpetuity, to individuals and/or families earning  no more than 80% of Area Median 

Income (AMI) as calculated pursuant to formulas determined by the U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) or DHCD.   Of these twenty units, five will be 

affordable to households earning no more than 30% of AMR, and fifteen will be 

affordable to households earning no more than 80% AMI.  Eight units will be affordable 

to households earning between 80% and 120% AMI.  Six units will be 

unrestricted/market rate.  The remaining five units will be allocated as warranted by 

funding sources.  

20. No dwelling unit identified as an “affordable unit” may be rented to anyone other than a 

qualified tenant as required by this Decision and consistent with the requirements of 

DHCD and other state agencies governing the rental of below market rate units in a 

comprehensive permit project; provided, however, if a tenant was income-eligible at 

initial occupancy, and tenant’s income has increased above eligibility limits, the 

Applicant shall comply with the Subsidizing Agency’s requirements for converting 

another unit within the Project to an affordable unit.  

21. The affordable units shall be evenly distributed within the Project and shall be 

indistinguishable in architectural style, exterior finish materials, and exterior appearance 

from market units. 

22. Each affordable unit shall be rented pursuant to an affordable housing restriction, more 

fully described below, ensuring that only income eligible individuals or families may rent 

the dwelling unit. 

23. The affordable units shall permanently remain affordable units, for so long as the 

Property does not comply with the Town’s Zoning Bylaw without the benefit of this 

Comprehensive Permit, or for the longest period allowed by law, if longer, so that the 

Affordable Units shall continue to serve the public purposes for which this 

Comprehensive Permit was authorized under G.L. c. 40B, §§ 20-23. 

24. An affordable housing restriction, enforceable by the Town of Truro requiring that the 

affordable units remain affordable in perpetuity, in a form approved by counsel for the 

Town, shall be recorded senior to any liens on the Project locus to protect the requirement 
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for the affordable units in the event of any foreclosure, bankruptcy, refinancing or sale.  

This affordable housing restriction shall reflect the affordability levels stated in paragraph 

19 above.  

25. All units shall be and shall remain eligible to be included in the Town’s Subsidized Housing 

Inventory, as maintained by DHCD. The Applicant shall cooperate with the preparation of 

request forms to add Project to the Town’s SHI.  .   

Management Documents and Agreements with Town  

26. The Applicant shall prepare documents in a form that conforms to this Decision and 

applicable law, designed to manage the Project and ensure that the terms and conditions 

of this Decision are enforced. 

27. Management Plan.  The Applicant shall submit to the Town of Truro a Management Plan 

(similar to the “Cloverleaf Truro Housing Property Management Plan” submitted during 

hearing), stating the roles and responsibilities of the project Owner (“CHR Cloverleaf 

Limited Partnership” or other) and the Management Agent (Community Housing 

Resource, Inc. or other), and governs project operations, including marketing, leasing, 

financial operations, and compliance.  All updates to the Management Plan shall be 

submitted to the Town. 

28. Maintenance Plan.  The Applicant shall submit to the Town of Truro and the Department 

of Public Works a detailed Maintenance Plan, prepared in consultation with the DPW 

Director, governing repair and maintenance of the Project. The Maintenance Plan shall 

address Project buildings, ways, parking areas, landscaping, lighting, stormwater 

management systems, and other Project infrastructure and facilities.  The Maintenance 

Plan shall ensure that the terms and conditions of this Decision are enforced. All updates 

to the Maintenance Plan shall be submitted to Town and DPW 

29. The Applicant shall enter into a Lease Agreement, and any other Agreements deemed 

necessary by the Town, governing the rights and responsibilities of the parties with 

respect to the Project and the Project Site.  Such Agreement(s) shall be approved by 

Town Counsel.  

Profitability  

30. The Project shall be limited to the profit allowed under the Regulatory Agreement (the 

“allowable profit”). 

31. Any profit that is above the allowable profit pursuant to the Regulatory Agreement, shall 

be paid in accordance with 760 CMR 56.04(8)(c).  

32. The Applicant shall provide to the Board or its designated agent a copy of all financial 

statements and documentation required by the Regulatory Agreement. 

Marketing and Local Preference 
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33. Prior to construction of the Project, the Applicant shall submit to the Board copes of the 

Affirmative Fair Housing Marketing Plan and Tenant Selection Plan for the affordable 

units which will be submitted to DHCD and conforming to all requirements imposed by 

federal and state regulations.  

 

34. To the extent allowed under G.L. c. 40B and other applicable law and in a form approved 

by the Subsidizing Agency and/or he Project’s monitoring agent, the Project’s Tenant 

Selection Plan shall provide a Local Preference category for up to seventy (70% ) of the 

Affordable units at initial occupancy.   The Town will be required to provide evidence 

satisfactory to the Subsidizing Agency of the need for the foregoing local preference.  

The Applicant shall provide reasonable and timely assistance to the Town in providing 

this evidence. 

35. The maximum number of affordable units allowed by law and the applicable subsidy 

program, up to seventy percent of the units in the Project, shall be reserved for 

households that qualify for inclusion in the above Local Preference category.   

36. This local preference shall be implemented by the Applicant and the Applicant shall 

maintain records of its marketing efforts, which records shall be open to review by the 

Town (subject to applicable state or federal law regarding privacy) for compliance with 

the local preference set forth herein, to the extent such local preference has been allowed 

by the Subsidizing Agency.   

37. The local preference shall be implemented pursuant to procedures approved by the 

Subsidizing Agency.  The costs associated with the marketing of units in the Project, 

including the advertising and processing for the Affordable Units shall be borne by the 

Applicant.   

 

38. The Applicant shall submit to the Board a report on marketing activity at the Project 

demonstrating compliance with the local preference requirement pursuant to the plan 

approved by the subsidizing agency as set forth above, following the initial lease up.  

 

Conditions Precedent to Commencement of Project 

 

The conditions below are conditions precedent to the Applicant’s Project construction.  In 

particular, and without limitation, no grading, land disturbance, or construction of any 

structure or infrastructure shall commence until the following conditions are satisfied: 

39. The Building Inspector has reviewed and approved detailed construction drawings for the 

entirety of the Project, including all buildings, structures, ways, and underground utilities  

(utilities (“Final Plans”).  The Building Inspector shall review the Final Plans for 

conformance with this Decision; for compliance with local requirements not waived in 

the Permit; and with state and federal codes. All construction plans shall be stamped by a 

registered architect or registered professional engineer, as may be applicable.  The Board 

may engage, at the Applicant’s expense and upon prior agreement to scope and cost of 

services, one or more agent to review the plan(s) and make recommendations for 

approval or disapproval to the degree that a plan or plans are inconsistent with this 
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decision.   Copies of the Final Plans shall be filed in hard copy and in digital form with 

the Building Department; the Board; the Planning Department; and the Department of 

Public Works. 

40. The Board’s consultant has reviewed and approved detailed and final plans of the 

Project’s storm water management system. These plans shall be consistent with DEP’s 

Storm Water Management standards, policies, and handbooks; shall address any effects 

on abutters; and assure that there will be no detrimental drainage or erosion impact on 

abutting properties. 

41. The Board’s consultant has reviewed and approved a final Stormwater Operations and 

Maintenance Plan for the Project roadway, infrastructure and drainage systems, both 

during and post-construction. 

42. The Board's consultant has reviewed and approved an Operations and Maintenance Plan 

for the Project’s wastewater disposal system. 

43. The Board's consultant has reviewed and approved an erosion control plan to be in effect 

for the duration of site disturbance and project construction.  This Plan shall ensure that 

there is no erosion or sedimentation from the project site onto Highland Road, the Route 

6 layout, or abutting properties. The Plan shall include measures for extreme weather 

events.  During installation of the water line to and within the Project site, the 

Department of Public Works shall ensure compliance with the erosion control plan.  Prior 

to commencement of the Applicant’s construction of the Project, the Board’s consultant 

shall inspect and approve the installed erosion control measures, and shall inspect the 

Project site as needed to ensure ongoing compliance with the erosion control plan. 

44. The Director of DPW and Conservation Agent have reviewed and approved 1) a plan 

showing areas of the site proposed for vegetative clearing; limit of construction activity, 

soil stockpiling areas, construction staging, and refueling and storage area(s); and 2) the 

Applicant’s installation of limit of work construction fencing. 

45. The Applicant has submitted to the DPW Director and the Building Inspector a 

construction schedule identifying the sequence and approximate dates of all key stages of 

construction 

46. A Regulatory Agreement, similar in form to that published by DHCD has been has been 

executed by the Applicant, DHCD, and the Town of Truro, and has been recorded in the 

Barnstable Registry of Deeds.  The Regulatory Agreement shall: 

A. Provide that 20 of the units will be affordable in perpetuity to households at no 

more than 60% of AMI; that an additional 6 units will be affordable in perpetuity to 

households at no more than 80% of the AMI; and that an additional 6 units will be 

restricted to up to 110% of AMI;  

 

B. Provide for a Monitoring Agent for the Project, whether the subsidizing agency or 

designee.  
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C. Provide that the Project shall comply with profit limitations required under G.L. c. 

40B;  

 

D. Provide that any excess profit shall be paid in accordance with 760 CMR 56.04 (8)(c).  

 

47. The Applicant, the Board and DHCD have executed a Monitoring Agreement, similar in 

form to the Monitoring Agreement published by DHCD 

48. The Final Plans have been reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief for hydrant 

locations; access to each building for firefighting purposes; and adequacy of the access 

roadway from Highland Road and emergency access roadway to Route 6 for fire truck 

ingress and egress. 

49. A NPDES Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan or Stormwater Pollution and 

Prevention Plan (SWPPP) has been prepared. The final SWPPP shall be provided to all 

contractors and subcontractors during construction.  Copies of the SWPPP shall be 

submitted to the DPW Director, Conservation Agent, and Planning Department.  

50. A Disposal Works Construction Permit been obtained from the Board of Health under 

Title 5 of the State Environmental Code. 

51. The Applicant shall provide the Town of Truro, in form and substance approved by Town 

Counsel, Applicant’s agreement that the Town of Truro shall be free of any liability for 

any act, omission or negligence caused by the Applicant, its employees, agents, 

subcontractors, beneficiaries or trustees with relation to this Project, and that Applicant 

on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns has consented and agreed to indemnify 

the Town, its employees and officials for any harm, damage or injury caused by the 

Applicant, its employees, agents, subcontractors, beneficiaries or trustees with regard to 

this Project. 

Conditions Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit (Applicant’s Project) 

 

52. The Applicant shall obtain Final Approval from DHCD (or other subsidizing agency) and 

shall provide evidence of such Final Approval to the Building Department and the Board.  

53. The Applicant shall record this Decision and the above-described Regulatory Agreement 

in the Barnstable Registry of Deeds with the Final Plans, and provide proof of such 

recording to the Board.   No building permit shall issue until this condition is satisfied 

54. The Applicant shall provide to the Board and to the Building Department a set of full 

sized Final Plans (and any additional sets as requested by the Building Department) and a 

digital copy of the final endorsed set.  No building permit shall issue until this condition 

is satisfied 

55. A Project Manager, Project Superintendent, and Jobsite Foreman shall be identified by 

the Applicant. The name and phone numbers, including emergency phone numbers of 

these individuals, shall be provided to the Department of Public Works, the Building 

Inspector and the Planning Department as agent for the Board. 
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56. Performance Guarantee.  Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Applicant shall 

provide the Town with a performance guarantee in an amount satisfactory to Town 

Counsel in consultation with the DPW Director, and in a form approved by Town 

Counsel, such approval not unreasonably withheld, to secure the completion of the 

Project’s ways, utilities and drainage systems.  No performance guarantee shall be 

provided for any MassWorks grant work.  The performance guarantee shall be released 

by the Town in increments upon request by the Applicant as corresponding to sections of 

the Project completed in a satisfactory manner.  

Conditions Relating to Construction 

57. Prior to Applicant’s commencement of work on the Project site, at a time designated by 

the DPW Director, a pre-construction kick-off meeting shall be held with the DPW 

Director, Project Manager, Project Superintendent, and Jobsite Foreman.   .  A meeting 

every two weeks shall be held with the Project Manager, Jobsite Superintendent, DPW 

Director  

58. During construction, the Applicant and its agents and employees shall conform to all 

local, state and federal laws regarding noise, vibration, dust, odor, and use of Town roads 

and utilities. The Applicant shall at all times use all reasonable means to minimize 

inconvenience to residents in the general area.  No construction activity shall commence 

on any day Monday through Friday before 7:00 AM or on Saturday before 9:00 AM. 

Construction activities shall cease by 7:00 PM on all days. No construction activity 

whatsoever shall take place on Sunday or federal holidays. For purposes of this condition, 

construction activity shall include, but not be limited to: start-up of equipment or 

machinery, removal of trees; grubbing; clearing; grading; filling; excavating; import or 

export of earth materials; installation of utilities; and removal of stumps and debris. 

59. The removal of trees, shrubs, and natural ground cover on the site shall be minimized to 

preserve the natural environment to the highest degree possible. 

60. The Applicant shall comply with the Environmental Management Plan prepared by Safe 

Harbor dated July 6, 2020. 

61. Except as otherwise provided by this Decision, roadway design and construction 

standards shall conform to the requirements of the Truro Planning Board Subdivision 

Rules and Regulations.  Roadway design plans and construction details shall be provided 

for approval by the DPW Director prior to roadway construction 

62. All electric, cable, and telephone utilities shall be underground and shall conform to the 

utility companies’ requirements.  Utilities plan and construction details shall be provided 

to the DPW Director. 

63. All stumps, brush, and other debris resulting from any clearing or grading shall be 

removed from the Project site.  No stumps or other debris shall be buried on the Project 

site 
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64. All staging areas, including without limitation parking areas for construction personnel, 

portable toilets, temporary work facilities, etc. shall be on the Property.  

.   

65. If construction activity ceases for longer than 30 days, then written notice shall be provided 

by the Applicant to the Building Commissioner at least 48 hours before resuming work.  

The Building Commissioner may require that any foundation, trench, structure, equipment 

or other hazard be secured as necessary, in his opinion, including but not limited to 

installation of fencing and/or filling of trenches. 

 

66. If construction is temporarily suspended during the growing season, all exposed areas 

shall be stabilized by seeding and/or mulching within 14 days of suspension of 

construction.  If construction is temporarily suspended outside the growing season, all 

exposed areas shall be stabilized by mulching and tack within 14 days of suspension of 

construction.  Slopes steeper than 3:1 shall be stabilized by netting and pinning during 

suspension of construction. 

67. Soils disturbed in earth removal on the Project site, not utilized elsewhere on the site, 

shall be removed by the Applicant from the site and delivered by the Applicant to a 

location identified by the DPW Director for the purpose of beach nourishment.   

68. Invasive Plants.  No plants on the Commonwealth's Department of Agriculture "Invasive 

Plants" list (see https://www.mass.gov/service-details/invasive-plants) may be used in the 

landscaping or any other area of the proposed project 

69. All residential buildings shall be constructed so as to allow for rooftop installation of 

solar panels.  

70. The Applicant shall keep the site and the adjoining existing roadway area clean during 

construction. Upon completion of all work on the site, all debris and construction 

materials shall be removed and disposed of in accordance with state laws and regulations 

71. Any damage to public roads incurred during construction of the Project shall be repaired 

and/or replaced to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works. 

72. No certificate of occupancy for any building shall be issued until the Board or its agent 

finds that all improvements required by this Decision have been constructed and installed 

so as to adequately serve the building for which the occupancy permit is sought.  

73. Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for any building, the Applicant shall 

submit a letter from the Project engineer and/or architect certifying that the building for 

which the occupancy permit is sought, and any related improvements, have been 

constructed in conformity with the Plans of Record. 

74. To ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of this Decision, prior to issuance of 

the final Certificate of Occupancy, the Applicant shall submit to the Building Inspector, 

DPW Director, and Planning Department as agent for the Board, complete and detailed 

"As-Built" Plans of the Project, including buildings, utilities, roadway and associated 

infrastructure. The As-Built Plans shall be submitted as full-size plans and in digital 
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form.  These plans shall be approved by the Board or its agent for consistency with this 

decision; such approval shall not be unreasonably be denied or delayed.  The final 

Certificate of Occupancy shall not issue unless the As-Built plans conform to this 

Decision.  

75. Pursuant to an agreement reached between the Applicant and an abutter to the Project, the 

Applicant shall construct and maintain a stockade fence along the full length of the 

shared property line between the project parcel and Atlas Map 36 Parcel 170 as shown on 

the Landscaping, Planting and Fencing Plan; and shall supply, at the Applicant’s expense: 

thirty (30) Leyland Cypress trees,15 gallon container grown stock of 5 to 7 feet in 

height;10 Leyland Cypress trees, two-three gallon container grown stock, approximately 

two feet in height; drip irrigation tubing; planting soil; leaf compost; and wood chip 

mulch.  The above trees will be planted and maintained by the abutter on the abutter’s 

property. 

Wastewater Treatment 

As discussed in the Waiver Appendix, the proposed Project cannot be constructed 

without a waiver of Article 14 of the Board of Health regulations (“Nitrogen Loading 

Requirements”), which requires a minimum of ten thousand square feet of Buildable Upland for 

every 110 gallons per day of design flow, and requires wastewater disposal systems to meet the 

standards for Nitrogen Sensitive Areas defined in 310 CMR 15.215 irrespective of whether the 

properties are located within Nitrogen Sensitive Areas as so defined.” This results in a limitation 

of wastewater flow to 440 gallons per day per acre.   

 

The Cloverleaf site contains a total of 3.91 acres or 170,320 square feet.  Under Article 

14, the maximum wastewater discharge permitted would be 1,874 gallons per day. The proposed 

system for this project has a design flow of 7,480 gallons per day. Waiver of Article 14 is 

required to allow this discharge in excess of the 1,874 gpd limit for a parcel of this size. 

 

The Applicant proposes use of the BioMicrobics BioBarrier wastewater treatment facility to 

treat wastewater effluent generated by the Project.  This is an Innovative/Alternative technology 

certified for enhanced nutrient removal by the Department of Environmental Protection.  This 

system may be designed to achieve a level of nitrogen removal such that the concentration of 

nitrogen in effluent averages 5 mg/L.  The following conditions are imposed to ensure protection 

of public health and safety, specifically, downgradient private wells 

 

 

76. The maximum total nitrogen concentration in the wastewater effluent allowed for this 

system 10 mg/L measured at any time following the first six months of operation.  The 

six-month timeframe recognizes there is a startup period during which the system reaches 

its full treatment capacity.  If, after three months of operation an effluent sample contains 

a total nitrogen concentration above 10 mg/L, the applicant shall follow the steps listed in 

the operation and maintenance condition (#80) below to inspect and repair the system and 

bring it back into compliance.    
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77. The system shall be designed and operated to achieve an average total nitrogen 

concentration of 5 mg/L.  The 5 mg/L average will be calculated as a rolling average 

taking into account all measurements taken in the prior 12 months.  The calculation of the 

rolling average will begin following the initial six-month start-up period. 

 

78. The applicant shall finalize an Operation and Maintenance plan that will be reviewed and 

approved by the Board of Health prior to system startup to govern the management of the 

facility.  This plan shall incorporate the requirements of the Pilot Approval granted by 

DEP for the BioBarrier system (DEP, July 11, 2016, Pilot Approval Renewal For 

BioMicrobics BioBarrier system).  It shall also include the additional items listed below 

for the operation of the system, monitoring of influent and effluent, and monitoring of 

groundwater upgradient and downgradient of the disposal facility.   

 

79. The applicant will hire a certified operator to inspect, maintain and monitor the facility.  

The agreement with the certified operator shall run for a period of two (2) years and will 

be renewed with the same or other certified operator in subsequent two-year periods. 

 

80. Wastewater influent and effluent will be monitored monthly upon the system’s start up 

and shall continue monthly for a period of one year after the development is fully 

occupied.  Influent and effluent shall be monitored for the parameters contained in the 

DEP Pilot Approval of the BioBarrier system and any other parameters requested by the 

Board of Health.  Notice of when the 12-month period begins, following full occupancy, 

shall be provided to the Truro Board of Health.  Monitoring data will be submitted to the 

Board of Health and the Barnstable County Department of Health and the Environment 

within two weeks of receipt of the data. 

 

81. Upon the completion of the 12-month period, the owner and operator may request 

approval from the Board of Health to adjust the monitoring to a quarterly schedule.  

Approval from the Board of Health is required to make this change. 

 

82. Prior to the start-up of the system, two (2) proposed long-term monitoring wells shall be 

installed on the Cloverleaf property to monitor groundwater quality near the proposed 

leaching facility.  One will be placed on the northeast side of the property directly 

upgradient of the leaching facility.  The second will be placed on the southwest property 

line directly downgradient of soil adsorption system #1, the larger of the two leaching 

facilities. Once these wells are installed, the owner will develop a new water table map 

incorporating water level measurements from the two new wells, three existing 

monitoring wells installed by the Town in 2020 near the property, and from two surface 

water level monitoring locations in Pilgrim Pond and its associated wetland.   The 

groundwater flow data from this new water table map will be used to site a third long-

term monitoring well further downgradient from the leaching facility and located on the 

southwest edge of the Route 6 property boundary in the vicinity of Old Firehouse Road.   

 

The three long-term monitoring wells shall be installed with ten-foot screens located 

within the top seven feet of the aquifer.  They shall be tested quarterly for total nitrogen, 

pH, specific conductance, total and fecal coliform and any other parameters requested by 
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the Board of Health.  The first samples will be collected prior to system startup.  The 

groundwater monitoring data will be submitted to the Board of Health within two weeks 

of receipt of the data. 

 

83. The O&M plan shall include the As-Built Plan of the installed BioBarrier system. 

 

84. The operator and owner will prepare an annual report summarizing the system’s 

performance and submit it to the Board of Health.  Within 30 days of the submission of 

the annual report, the owner and operator shall meet with the BOH or its agent, to review 

the previous year’s O&M. 

 

85. If the effluent concentration from the BioBarrier system exceeds 10 mg/L, the owner and 

operator will inform the Board of Health within one week and follow the recommended 

system modifications, procedures and treatment adjustments outlined in DEP’s Pilot 

Approval Renewal to bring the system back into compliance.  If the operator is not 

successful in bringing the system into compliance with the 10 mg/L total nitrogen 

maximum concentration within two months, the owner and Operator shall notify the DEP 

and the BOH of additional actions they will take to bring the system into compliance.  

The required repair/replacement timelines shall conform withto the requirements outlined 

in the Pilot Approval or as required by the BOH upon the issuance of the Disposal Works 

Permit.  During the noncompliance period the BOH, after a public hearing, may require 

the system to stop discharge of the effluent to the soil absorption systems. 

 

86. If the effluent concentration exceeds 10 mg/L for more than one month, the owner will 

increase the frequency of groundwater monitoring at the three monitoring wells.  Samples 

will be taken monthly for six months after the system is back in compliance and effluent 

concentrations are again below 10 mg/L.  

 

87. Once the system is installed and operational, the continual O&M will address the 

replacement and/or repair of the various mechanical components within the system.  The 

Operator shall review with the Board of Health the necessary mechanical components 

which should be inventoried and available onsite for immediate installation.  These items 

will be listed in the approved O&M plan and inventoried at the site to make the necessary 

repairs to keep the system in compliance. 
 

Administrative 

 

88. The fees for consultant reviews incurred in the Board's review of this project application 

shall be paid by the Applicant.  All consultant fees incurred prior to the issuance of this 

decision are due sixty days after this Decision is filed with the Town Clerk. No site 

disturbance shall commence until all past fees are paid in full. 

89. The Applicant shall be responsible for fees incurred pursuant to consultant review of all 

project documents and all site inspections as provided for in the Conditions above 

90. This permit cannot be transferred without approval of the Board and modification of this 

Decision following public hearing. 
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91. At the time the Applicant submits a Chapter 40B cost certification to DHCD, the 

Applicant shall provide copies to the Board and the Truro Select Board. 

92. Except for roadway snow removal, sanding and sweeping, the Applicant shall be 

responsible for the installation, operation, and maintenance of all aspects of the Project, 

including but not limited to structures; driveways and parking areas; landscaping; 

trash/recycling disposal and pickup; stormwater management system, and wastewater 

disposal system.  The Town of Truro shall have no legal or financial responsibility for the 

installation, operation, and maintenance of the above 

93. If construction authorized by this Permit has not begun within three years of the date on 

which the Permit becomes final, except for good cause, the Permit shall lapse. This time 

period shall be tolled for the time required to pursue or await the determination on any 

appeal on any other state or federal permit or approval required for the Project. 

94. Construction, once commenced, shall progress through to completion as continuously and 

expeditiously as possible and in accordance with the construction sequence and timetable 

provided 

95. Funding provided by Town. The Applicant shall comply with any conditions associated 

with funding provided through allocation(s) by the Town, prior to or subsequent to 

issuance of this permit, including but not limited to allocations pursuant to the 

Community Preservation Act. 

96. The Applicant shall comply with all Final Approval requirements as determined by 

DHCD (or other subsidizing agency) 

97. If at any time it appears that the Applicant is in violation of an affordable housing 

restriction, then the Board may pursue such enforcement rights as it may have under the 

affordable housing restriction and/or applicable law. 

 

98. The Applicant shall provide the Board with copies of any and all documents and 

statements provided by the Applicant to DHCD (or other subsidizing agency) or its 

designated auditor of the Applicant’s costs and revenues for informational purposes. 

 

99. The Town, by and through the Board or its designee, shall have continuing jurisdiction 

over the Project to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of this Decision. 

100. The Applicant shall enter into a springing affordable housing restriction and 

regulatory agreement with the Town (“Town Regulatory Agreement”), which shall be signed 

by all necessary parties, including subordinations from all mortgagees and lien holders of 

record for the property, and recorded at the Registry of Deeds prior to issuance of any 

building permit. The Town Regulatory Agreement shall become effective only if and when 

the Regulatory Agreement with DHCD or other subsidizing agency is terminated, expires, or 

is otherwise no longer in effect and is not replaced with another regulatory agreement with 

another subsidizing agency.  

The Town Regulatory Agreement: 
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(i) Shall require that the Project’s Affordable Units shall remain affordable rental 

units at the levels designated in this Decision, as modified by DHCD and 

contained in the Subsidizing Agency’s Regulatory Agreement, in perpetuity, and 

for so long as the Project does not conform to local zoning, or the longest period 

allowed by law, whichever period is longer; and 

(ii) Shall restrict or limit the dividend or profit of the Applicant only if and as 

required under G.L. c.40B and 760 CMR 56.00, et seq., and no independent 

limitation on dividends or profits is imposed hereunder; and 

(iii) Shall constitute a restrictive covenant; shall be recorded against the Property; and 

shall be enforceable by the Town 

101. Agents, successors and assigns.  All terms and conditions of this permit shall be 

binding upon the Applicant and all agents, successors and assigns. 

THIS IS THE END OF THE BOARD’S DECISION.  THE DECISION 

INCORPORATES APPENDIX A (RECORD) AND B (WAIVERS).  
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CLOVERLEAF 

 

APPENDIX B – DECISION ON WAIVERS 

 

The Board GRANTS and DENIES the requested waivers as follows: 

 

Board of Health Regulations 

 

Applicant’s request:  Relief from specific requirements of Article 14 of the Truro Board of Health 

regulations in excess of MA DEP Title 5 regulations.   Article 14 provides:  

 

Article 14: Nitrogen Loading Requirements 

 

“The Truro Board of Health hereby requires that all properties within the Town of Truro 

meet the loading restrictions set forth in 310 CMR 15.214 and contain at least ten 

thousand (10,000) square feet of Buildable Upland (as defined in Article 1 hereunder) for 

every 110 gallons per day of design flow and that all systems designed to serve said 

facilities meet the same restrictions and requirements contained in Title 5 as the 

“Nitrogen Sensitive Areas” defined in 310 CMR 15.215 irrespective of whether the 

properties are located within Nitrogen Sensitive Areas as so defined.” 

 

The Board’s peer reviewer, Mark Nelson of Horsley Witten Group, has noted that this 

regulation limits wastewater flow to 440 gallons per day per acre. The Cloverleaf site contains a 

total of 3.91 acres or 170,320 square feet.  Under Article 14, the maximum wastewater discharge 

permitted would be 1,874 gallons per day. The proposed system for this project has a design flow 

of 7,480 gallons per day. Waiver of Article 14 is required to allow this discharge in excess of the 

1,874 gpd limit for a parcel of this size. 

 

Mr. Nelson found that the Applicant’s original wastewater disposal system did not 

comply with Title 5 or Article 14 of the Truro Board of Health regulations.  The Applicant then 

submitted a revised proposal utilizing the BioMicrobics treatment system, an Innovative/ 

Alternative technology system.   Mr. Nelson reviewed the system in several reports to the Board.  

In his November 30, 2020 letter, Mr. Nelson recommended that the Board require the 

Applicant to adjust design of wastewater treatment system to achieve higher level of nitrogen 

removal, in particular, to meet goal of achieving average nitrogen concentration of 5 mg/L and 

should not, after first six months of operation, exceed a nitrogen concentration of 10 mg/L. 

Designing the system to meet a 5 mg/L average concentration and setting a maximum threshold 

of 10 mg/L provides added protection to downgradient private wells.   

Mr. Nelson concluded that where the enhanced BioMicrobics system treatment is 

anticipated to reduce nitrogen concentration to these levels, waiver of Article 14 is appropriate, 

conditioned on an Operation and Maintenance Agreement; monthly sampling of wastewater 

effluent for one year (reduced to quarterly if warranted); a contingency plan; and groundwater 

monitoring downgradient of the leaching field.   
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The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

Article 9:  Innovative/Alternative Technology   

The proposed BioMicrobics treatment system for the project is an Innovative/Alternative 

technology certified for enhanced nutrient removal by the Department of Environmental 

Protection.  Article 9 limits the use of I/A Technology treatment systems to “Remedial Use 

Situations” arising from failed or nonconforming systems: 

“(2) Standards. Innovative/alternative (hereinafter, “I/A”) technologies, as defined herein, 

will only be permitted in Remedial Use situations, and as defined herein (see article 3). 

I/A technology will not be permitted in any other situations.” 

Use of the I/A BioMicrobics system for the project, which is not a Remedial Use Situation, 

requires a waiver from this Bylaw.  

The Board GRANTS this waiver 

Zoning Bylaw  

Section 30: Use Regulations 

 

30.1(A): General Requirements  

Allows “single-family dwelling or single-family dwelling with accessory apartment use” 

only.   Waiver required to allow multi-family and two-family use.  

 

30.2 Use Table.  Does not allow two-family or multi-family use.  Waiver required to 

allow these as principal uses.   

30.2. Use Table. Does not allow on-site management office, community room or storage 

as accessory uses.  Waiver required to allow these uses as accessory uses in conjunction 

with multi-family use. 

The Board GRANTS the above waivers. 

Section 40.6: Growth Management 

             B.  Residential Development Limitation 

“1. There shall be no more than forty (40) building permits for new single family 

dwelling units authorized within any calendar year, beginning January 1 and ending 

December 31. .  .”   

Other portions of Section 40.6 limit the issuance of permits to any one applicant during a 

single month or year.  

This section limits residential building permits issued within any calendar year to 40, and further 

limits the total number to any one applicant to 4. 
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The Board GRANTS the above waivers. 

Section 50: Area and Height Regulations 

50.1  Regulations  

A. Table: Dimensional Requirements: Minimum Lot size 

Minimum lot size is a limit on density; only five lots/dwelling units would be permitted 

on a parcel of 170,320 square feet.  A waiver is required to construct 39 dwelling units on the 

project parcel. 

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver. 

 

50.1.A. Table: Dimensional Requirements: Side Setbacks and Height 

 

Dimensional Requirements   Required  Provided 

Minimum Sideyard Setback  25 feet  see chart for buildings requiring waivers** 

Maximum Building Height 2 stories; 30’/23’ flat see chart for buildings requiring waivers**    

Relief 

Required 

Building 

Number 

Minimum Sideyard 

Setback – 25 feet Required 

Maximum Building 

Height (definition of 

building height to ridge 

above existing grade) – 

30’ max 

number of stories –  

two story maximum 

1-3 conforming at 40.8 feet conforming at 21.7 feet conforming at two stories 

5-7 **waiver required for 

setback at 12.3 feet 

conforming at 24 feet conforming at two stories 

2-4 conforming at 91.2 feet conforming at 28 feet conforming at two stories 

6-8 conforming at 34.2 feet conforming at 28.5 feet conforming at two stories 

 9-11 conforming at 33.3 feet conforming at 25.25 feet conforming at two stories 

13-15 **waiver required at 24 feet 

to foundation excl. egress 

porch 

conforming at 23.75 feet conforming at two stories 
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10-12,   

14-16,  

18-20 

**waiver required at 20’ to 

foundation excl. egress 

porch 

conforming at 27.25 feet 

conforming at 26.5 feet 

conforming at 28.5 feet 

conforming at two stories         

conforming at two stories        

conforming at two stories 

17-19 **waiver required at 14.8 

feet to foundation excl. 

egress porch 

conforming at 25.75 feet conforming at two stories 

22-24 

23-25 

conforming at 51.5’  

**waiver required at 14.6 

feet to foundation  

 

**waiver required at 

36’11”  

**waiver required at 

31’11”  

due to fill placed at rear 

of site above existing 

grade; appears 24’8” at 

roadway 

**waiver required at three 

stories; definition of basement 

in terms of foundation exposure 

on more than one side will 

classify this basement as a third 

story; relief required 

21 conforming at 61’ west side 

and 40’ east side 

**waiver required at 

31.5’ that exceeds 23’ 

limit for flat roof; based 

on def of building height 

above existing grade; 

visible height from road 

is 22.5’ at front and 

31.5’ at rear 

**waiver required at three 

stories; definition of basement 

in terms of foundation exposure 

on more than one side will 

classify this basement as a third 

story; relief required 

                                       

The Board GRANTS these waivers. 

             50.2: Building Gross Floor Area for the Residential District 

 “B. Applicability and Exceptions: 

1. Total Gross Floor Area Allowed by Right: [B]uilding permits for new construction . . . 

shall be issued only where, on completion of the construction or project, the Total Gross 

Floor Area of the new or expanded structure(s) does not exceed 3,600 sq.ft. for a 

Residential District Minimum Lot Size of 33,750 square ft. and prorated to 3,668 sq.ft. 

for one acre of land: 

a.  Plus 300 sq.ft. for each additional contiguous acre of land, or fraction thereof prorated. 

. . 
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2. Special Permit to exceed the Total Gross Floor Area limit: The Total Gross Floor Area 

limit for a dwelling and accessory buildings on a lot established in subsection 50.2.B.1 

may be exceeded up to a maximum established by this subsection, by Special Permit.  No 

Special Permit may be issued for any construction if the construction would result in the 

Total Gross Floor Area exceeding 4,600 sq.ft. for a Residential District Minimum Lot 

Size of 33,750 (or .775 acre) and prorated to 4,600 sq.ft for one acre of land: 

a.  plus 300 sq.ft. for each additional contiguous acre of land, or fraction thereof prorated. 

. . .” 

 

At 3.91 acres, the Total Gross Floor Area allowed as of right on the project site would be 4,568 

sq. ft. (3,668 for the first acre + 300 sq ft. for each additional acre or fraction).  The Total Gross 

Floor area allowed by Special Permit would be 5,568 sq ft (4,668 for the first acre + 300 sq. ft 

for each additional area or fraction).  As calculated by the Applicant, the Total Gross Floor Area 

of the project is 46,172 sq.ft.  A waiver is required for construction of all Floor Area in excess of 

5,568 sq. ft.   

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver. 

Section 70: Site Plan Review 

  70.3. Commercial Development 

  A.  Commercial Site Plan Review is required for: 

1. Any construction, alteration, expansion, or modification of any properties, structures 

and uses other than that of single or two-family residences and their accessory uses and 

structures. 

Under G.L. c. 40B, a separate site plan review process cannot be required.  This Board’s review 

of the comprehensive permit application substitutes for Site Plan Review under Section 70.  The 

Board finds that its exhaustive review of this project, with the benefit of peer review and 

comment by Town departments, is consistent with the provisions of Commercial Site Plan 

Review.  The Board waives any remaining requirements of Section 70.3, with the express 

exception of Section 70.3.I, “Performance Guarantee.”  

 

With the above-noted exception of Section 70.3.I, “Performance Guarantee,” the Board 

GRANTS his waiver.  

 

Subdivision Rules and Regulations 

 

Although the project is not a subdivision, it is residential development of a scale, and having 

design features akin to those of a subdivision.  Waivers from standards contained in the 

Subdivision Rules and Regulations are required.  The following waivers are sought: 
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Section 3.  Design Standards 

Section 3.6.  Street Design 

 

 Section 3.6.6.  Dead-end streets 

a. “The length of dead-end streets should not exceed one thousand (1,000) feet.” 

 

Waiver is required: Loop roadway is 1,060 +- feet long.  

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

 Section 3.6.7. Adjacent properties 

“Proposed subdivision roads shall be separated from subdivision boundaries by a 

screening buffer of twenty-five (25) feet width or more. . . .”  

 

Waiver is required: Access road is within 25 feet of side line, adjacent to Unit 21 (east), 

13 feet provided. 

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

Section 3.6.8. Design Standards: Table 1 in Appendix 2  – Type C 

• Minimum Roadway width: 20 feet    

Waiver is required: loop road has 14 foot travel way, with 1 foot berms provided 

(one-way traffic)  

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

• Minimum Radius at street centerline: 290 feet  

Waiver is required: 100 feet provided at Highland Road entrance; 50 feet provided 

within the site. 

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

• Maximum Grade: 8% 

Waiver is required: Main Access Road 10% proposed 

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

• Minimum curb radius: 30 feet 

 30 feet required; 30 foot radius provided on main access road 

 25 feet lane provided for internal island 

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

• Dead-end Street maximum length: 1000 feet 

Waiver is required:  loop roadway is 1,060 feet +/- long 
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The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

Section 4: Specifications for Construction  

 

4.1.8 Berms  

“Berms shall be provided on both sides of all paved roads where the grade is 3% or 

greater.  Bituminous concrete berms, eighteen (18) inches in width on rolled asphalt base 

or binder course, shall be constructed. . .” 

 

Waiver is required:  12 inch berms proposed 

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

4.1.10 Vegetation:   

“Existing trees of over six (6) inches in diameter, measured at four and one-half (4-1/2) 

feet above existing grade, outside the travel surface of any proposed or existing roads and 

on proposed building lots should be preserved. . . .”  

 

Waiver is required:  Trees within the proposed limit of work line shall be removed as 

needed to allow for the construction of the development, beyond the edge of clearing for 

the roadway. 

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver.  

 

2.5.4(c)  Performance Guarantee 

Requires a performance guarantee in the form of a bond, deposit, or covenant to secure 

construction of ways and installation of municipal services.   

 

The Board DENIES this waiver.   

 

General Bylaws 

 

Chapter 1, Section 8: Soil Removal 

 

1-8-1.  “The removal of topsoil, loam, sand, gravel, clay, hardening, subsoil and earth 

from any parcel of land not in public use in the Town of Truro except as hereinafter 

provided, shall be allowed only after a written permit therefore is obtained from the 

Building Commissioner. 

 

Under G.L. c. 40B, a separate permit cannot be required for the earth removal involved in this 

project, but the Board may secure, through a permit condition requiring administrative review, 

compliance with any reasonable standards and conditions that would be applied to a non-40B 

project.   For this project, the DPW Director will have oversight of soil removal activity during 
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the Town’s part of the project.  For the Applicant’s portion of the project, earth removal will be 

subject to review and approval by the Board’s consultant.  

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver subject to the review and approval above. 

 

Curb Cut Permit (Selectmen’s Policy 28) 

 

Curb cut permits are granted by the Select Board following review by the DPW Director and 

Chief of Police.   The proposed project will have curb cuts on Highland Road (main entrance) 

and  Route 6 (emergency access).  The Highland Road curb cut has effectively been reviewed by 

DPW and the Police Chief as part of the comprehensive permit process.  The DPW will apply for 

the MassDOT curb cut approval.   

 

The Board GRANTS this waiver 

 

Waiver of Fees 

 

The Applicant requests relief from any requirements for paying fees for any regulatory review or 

for any permits related to the development of this project, including but not limited to fees for 

building permits and septic system installation permits. 

The Board GRANTS this waiver 

 

 

 

 



 

ONCE A COMPLETED APPLICATION HAS BEEN RECEIVED 

 

• Town Planner will determine if an Application is complete.  Upon determination an 

Application is complete, the Planning Board will then proceed to post notice of a public 

hearing in accordance with Section 11 of Chapter 40A of the General Laws of 

Massachusetts. 

 

• Either you or your agent/representative shall appear before the Board at the scheduled 

hearing.  If you need to reschedule, you must submit a request in writing for a continuance, 

using Town of Truro Continuance Request Form. 

 

• Additional information may be submitted prior to the scheduled public hearing provided it 

is received no less than ten (10) days prior to the hearing so that it can be included in the 

packet for Board Members to read and review.  Submit fifteen (15) paper copies AND an 

electronic copy to the Town Planner (at planner1@truro-ma.gov).  Plans must be 

submitted to the Town Clerk for filing.  Information received less than ten (10) days before 

the scheduled hearing may result in a continuance of the hearing.  New material brought to 

the meeting, that has not previously been filed/submitted, will not be reviewed at that 

meeting. 

 

 

 

Please do not include a copy of these instructions with the application 

 

mailto:planner1@truroma.gov
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TOWN OF TRURO 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
MEETING MINUTES 
November 5, 2020 
Remote Meeting 
 
Members Present:  Chair-Art Hultin, John Dundas, Fred Todd, Chris Lucy, John Thornley, Alternate-
Darrell Shedd, Alternate-Heidi Townsend 
 
Others Present:  Atty. Barbara Huggins-Carboni, Ted Malone, John O’Reilly, Mark Nelson, Mary Ann 
Larkin, Hank Keenan, Raymond Clarke, Ellen English, Kevin Grunwald, Pamela Wolff, Laura English, Kathy 
Sharpless 
 
Atty. Huggins-Carboni read off instructions for citizens interested in joining the meeting.   
 
Chair Hultin called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.  He stated that when they last met, the ZBA went 
through several waivers and had public comment.  In tonight’s packet is the submission from the Cape 
Cod Commission regarding the efficacy of the disposal system and general comments regarding this 
project.  He would like to canvass the Board to get general impressions to the responsiveness of the 
Cape Cod Commission. 
 
Member Townsend feels the submission is straightforward and the points they brought up seem to be 
points the ZBA has previously addressed with the Applicant and Mr. O’Reilly. 
 
Member Thornley thinks they should advise all the people who live in the Pond Village area to go to the 
Town Hall and get a copy of the submission.  It does reassure people that the system is well designed.  
He also mentioned another option listed in the submission which is to use fresh water which would be 
provided by the Town. 
 
Member Dundas states that the Cape Cod Commission provided the ZBA with more confirmation of the 
effort the Applicant has put forth, at the same time not minimizing the concerns of the residents of 
Pond Village.  He feels the final paragraph is important along with the Cape Cod Commission’s 
recommendation in the long term. 
 
Member Lucy thinks it’s an excellent report.  He liked the fact that the report included a comparative of 
what it would look like with a lesser number of units. 
 
Member Todd did not have anything to add to what other members have said.  He agreed with what 
Member Lucy picked up on which was how much better this system will perform as opposed to a much-
reduced site with a typical Title V system.  He agrees with the concern about operation, monitoring, and 
contingency.  The Board has heard a great deal about those concerns from the Engineer.   
 
Member Shedd concurs with the other Board members.  With the water quality being such a concern, 
and the project being a year out, he suggests that the Pond Village residents look at their own septic 
systems again.  Even if they bring all their systems up to Title V standards, it’s still not what the 
Cloverleaf is projected to emit. 
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In Chair Hultin’s opinion, the conclusions made by the Cape Cod Commission are much along the lines 
the Board has talked about.  One important item to note in the report is that there is no claim that the 
system reduces all of the downgradient possibilities, but the system supersedes it’s treatment of 
effluent of anything else in Town.  The final paragraph does point out that there are water quality 
problems throughout Truro, and the report concludes by saying the Town would benefit from 
investigating improved public drinking water and wastewater infrastructure. 
 
Public Hearing – Continued 
2019-008 ZBA – Community Housing Resource, Inc. seeks approval for a Comprehensive Permit 
pursuant to G.L. c. 40B, §§20-23 to create 40 residential rental units, of which not less than 25% or 10 
units shall be restricted as affordable for low or moderate income persons or families, to be 
constructed on property located at 22 Highland Road, as shown on Assessor’s Map 36 and Parcel 238-
0 containing 3.91 acres of land area. 
 
Chair Hultin proceeded, stating that in consideration of Section 70:  Site Plan Review he urged the Board 
to keep in mind the recommendations of the Planning Board to the Zoning Board of Appeals and also to 
consider this with the other information that’s come forward.  He would like to go to Section 70 and 
begin discussion of the items there. 
 
Section 70:  Site Plan Review 

• 70.3 Commercial Development 
A.  Commercial Site Plan Review is required for: 
1. Any construction, alteration, expansion, or modification of any properties, structures and 

uses other than that of single or two-family residences and their accessory uses and 
structures. 

 
Chair Hultin stated that from the memo, the Board has a condensed presentation of what the Applicant 
is seeking relief from. 

• Seeking relief from the requirements of Site Plan Review procedures and requirements; and to 
allow the Comprehensive Permit to be issued in lieu thereof. 

• Relief is requested from requirements, if any, to post a bond, cash, Letter of Credit, or impose 
Planning Board Covenants, related to site development. 

 
The staff comment states that under G.L. c.40B, a separate Site Plan Review process cannot be required.  
The ZBA’s review of the comprehensive permit application substitutes for Site Plan Review under 
Section 70.  The Applicant has submitted most of the information required under Section 70.3.D (except 
for a lighting plan, which Applicant has been asked to provide).  The Board may conclude that its review 
has been consistent with Section 70.3, and that waiver of any remaining procedural or substantive 
requirements is warranted.  The Board may wish to review the project’s conformity with the Review 
Criteria/Design Guidelines of Section 70.3.F. 
 
Member Todd does not have a problem with any issue regarding the site at this point in time.  He also 
agrees that the posting of a bond is a separate issue under discussion. 
 
Member Thornley agrees with Member Todd.  The Board has gone over the details of this design and 
they have determined they are more than acceptable. 
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Member Dundas agrees with both Members Todd and Thornley.  He’d also like to echo the Applicant’s 
response, particularly when there is concern about something.  He’d like to go through each waiver 
individually, but in general feels the Applicant has made his best effort to mitigate any problems that 
have been brought up. 
 
Member Lucy stated that they have looked over this proposal many times.  One thing he noticed in the 
Staff Comments was the omission of a lighting plan.  He said that he was able to determine the lighting 
plan by reading over the site plan.  He is satisfied with the entire project as far as a Site Review. 
 
Member Townsend agrees with her fellow Board members.  She also recalled seeing the light plan on 
the landscaping plan. 
 
Member Shedd also agrees with his fellow Board members.  He asked, for his own clarification, what 
additional information could come out of a Site Plan Review?  Chair Hultin cannot think of anything that 
hasn’t already been covered. 
 
Chair Hultin stated that the Board has gone over this in detail, they have had the plans changed 
numerous times, and he feels the Applicant has done everything that’s been asked of them.  Having 
heard from all the Board members, they are going to waive Section 70:  Site Plan Review.  He’d like to 
move to the next section of the Staff Memo pertaining to Section 3. 
 
Section 3. Design Standards 

• Section 3.6. Street Design 
Section 3.6.6. Dead-end streets 
a. “The length of dead-end streets should not exceed one thousand (1,000) feet.” 
Waiver is required:  Loop roadway is 1,060 +/- feet long. 

 
Chair Hultin asked the Board if they had any objection to a waiver required for the loop roadway.  
Hearing no comment, Chair Hultin stated that it would be the Board’s intention to grant the waiver for 
the loop roadway at 1,060 feet. 
 

• Section 3.6.7 Adjacent properties 
“Proposed subdivision roads shall be separated from subdivision boundaries by a screening 
buffer of twenty-five (25) feet width or more…” 
Waiver is required:  Access road is within 25 feet of side line, adjacent to Unit 21 (east), 13 feet 
provided. 

 
Chair Hultin stated that the Board had discussed this through review of the plan but opened the floor up 
to any Board member who had an objection to this waiver request.  Chair Hultin stated that in absence 
of any objection it would be the Board’s intention to grant the waiver for Section 3.6.7. 
 

• Section 3.6.8 Design Standards:  Table 1 in Appendix 2 – Type C 
• Minimum Roadway width:  20 feet 

Waiver is required:  loop road has 14-foot travel way, with 1-foot berms provided (one-way 
traffic) 

 
Member Todd thinks it’s worth pointing out that the 14-foot way is not a two-way street and he believes 
14-feet is adequate.   
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Member Shedd stated that this was approved by the Fire Chief. 
 
Chair Hultin asked Mr. O’Reilly to comment.  Mr. Nelson stated that they went back and forth with the 
Fire Chief and they ended up measuring the actual truck size and formulated a swept path analysis 
based upon that measurement.  Horsley Witten have given the Fire Chief that plan and have not heard 
back from him.  Mr. Nelson is assuming everything is okay. 

• Minimum Radius at street centerline:  290 feet 
Waiver is required:  100-feet provided at Highland Road entrance; 50-feet provided within the 
site. 

Mr. O’Reilly referenced the original plan submitted for review, stating that Horsley Witten was looking 
for even more severe waivers with the entrance road.  By straightening out the “s” curve they were able 
to make the emergency vehicle access work much better, but they weren’t able to provide the full 
specified centerline radius on two areas; the main entrance road when coming off Highland, and 
internally as it goes around the building. 

• Maximum Grade:  8% 
Waiver is required:  Main Access Road 10% proposed 

Mr. O’Reilly said there is a very steep bank and slope coming off Highland.  They have tried to balance 
vehicle and pedestrian safety with trying to get on top of the plateau of the lot.  The 10% grade does 
provide that ability.  He believes Truro has a number of roads at 10% grade.  They will grade the site so 
there is a somewhat level area coming onto and out of the site at Highland Road. 
 
Member Lucy wished to comment.  For reference, he remembers when Mr. Malone was constructing 
the complex at Sally’s Way that the access road for that is also 10%.  It’s not a super steep road.  The 
difference between 8% and 10% is not noticeable.   
 
Chair Hultin agrees with Member Lucy. 
 

• Minimum curb radius:  30-feet 
30-feet required; 30-foot radius provided on main access road – exit lane 

Mr. O’Reilly said that there are areas on the internal island, and around the larger island, that are 
around 25 or 26-feet. 
 
Chair Hultin stated that the Board has reviewed that plan, along with the DPW and Fire Department, and 
all have commented that they believe it’s adequate and he’ll take that as sufficient.  He has heard no 
objections from the Board and believes they are in agree that they will be accepting the waivers 
requested. 
 

• Section 4:  Specifications for Construction 
• 4.1.8:  Berms 

“Berms shall be provided on both sides of all paved roads where the grade is 3% or greater.  
Bituminous concrete berms, eighteen (18) inches in width on rolled asphalt base or binder shall 
be constructed…” 
Waiver is required:  12-inch berms proposed. 

 
Chair Hultin noted that on a walk recently, he paid attention to the new berm on Castle Road and 
Resolution Road.  Those berms measured 14-inches.  He asked if it was possible to go to a slightly larger 
berm?  Mr. O’Reilly stated that if Chair Hultin is talking about going from 12 inches to 14 inches, from an 
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engineering point of view it is not significant.  Going from a volume point of view, it would be interesting 
to see what the cost would be. 
 
Member Lucy explained that the berms on the sides of the road are there to contain the water.  The 
berm in the plan will be 3 inches thicker at the outside edge than it is on the inside edge.  That’s a 25% 
grade and it will contain the water.  At 3 inches thick, he thinks 12-inch berms would be fine. 
 
Chair Hultin is okay with letting what he said about a 14-inch berm go.  He would not want to see it less 
than 12 inches. 
 

• 4.1.10: Vegetation 
“Existing trees of over six (6) inches in diameter, measured at four and one-half (4-1/2) feet 
above existing grade, outside the travel surface of any proposed or existing roads and on 
proposed building lots should be preserved…” 
Waiver is required:  Trees within the proposed limit of work line shall be removed as needed to 
allow for the construction of the development, beyond the edge of clearing for the roadway. 

 
Chair Hultin noted that they have talked about the phasing, construction, and grading of the property 
and it seems to him to be a reasonable request.  Not hearing any objections from the Board, he is 
assuming consensus. 
 
Additional waiver requested: 

• 2.5.4(c) Performance Guarantee 
Requires a performance guarantee in the form of a bond, deposit, or covenant to secure 
construction of ways and installation of municipal services. 
The Applicant has requested waiver of “any requirement…to post a bond, cash, Letter of Credit, 
or impose Planning Board Covenants, related it site development,” which would include the 
above. 
Staff Comment:  To protect the Town’s interests and investment in this project, denial of this 
waiver is recommended. 

 
Mr. Malone believes there were discussions between his financing counsel and Town counsel regarding 
the protections that are equivalent to a bond and performance guarantees that are required as part of 
his financing structure.  Atty. Huggins-Carboni stated she had a productive conversation with Mr. 
Malone’s counsel.  Her recommendation has not changed regarding denial of the waiver.  That doesn’t 
mean that a solution that’s satisfactory to Mr. Malone and herself (on behalf of the Town) won’t be 
reached. 
 
Chair Hultin said that the Town does have a big investment in this project and they certainly do want 
some sort of written guarantee that things will get done by the Developer.  He opened it up to the Board 
to see what they think about this waiver. 
 
Member Townsend would agree to Staff recommendations.  She does not think it’s a good idea to 
approve the waiver. 
 
Member Todd asked if the Board was being asked to set an amount at this point or just consider a 
waiver.  Atty. Huggins-Carboni explained that the Board was being asked to waive any requirement.  
They are not being asked to set a particular amount or to waive a certain amount.  Member Todd then 
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asked, in terms of the negotiations with the Developer’s counsel, and herself, the Board assumes that 
would happen and that would provide some protection to the Town?  Atty. Huggins-Carboni agreed.  It 
is something she will want to address and will ensure that the Town is protected.  She does not have a 
particular term in mind and that’s why it’s subject to further discussion. 
 
Member Dundas’ sentiment is what Staff recommended.  However, the conditions that Atty. Huggins- 
Carboni is in conversations with the Applicant’s counsel is there anything the Board could state that they 
have to revisit this?  The Board still has to vote on any agreement that’s made, they can’t just say that 
it’s conditioned on discussions between Counsel and the Applicant.  He feels it should come back to 
them for a vote after Atty. Huggins-Carboni tells them what the conditions are, on behalf of the Town.  
Atty. Huggins-Carboni stated that if they do that, it would have to be before the Board votes on the 
permit.  She thinks the Board can deny a waiver and still look to Counsel to negotiate on what might be 
an acceptable term.  Chair Hultin asked if there was a standard formula for a performance guarantee?  
Atty. Huggins-Carboni agreed that there must be, but in this case there is so much more Town 
involvement than there usually is that it might be more complicated to figure out.  Mr. Malone states 
that there are many layers of control that the financing, and subsidizing, that entities have to ensure a 
project is completed.  The contractor being hired will have to present performance bonds and payment 
bonds.  Chair Hultin continued, asking that if the waiver is denied then Mr. Malone’s negotiations going 
forward with the Town could involve these other guarantees?  Mr. Malone stated, yes, and said that 
rereading the performance guarantee language of 2.54 it does say a performance guarantee in the form 
of a bond, deposit, or covenant will be required.  There would be the bonding and guarantees of the 
General Contractor, and certain guarantees during the construction period that the Developer does 
have to sign on to.   
Atty. Huggins-Carboni stated that the fact that a contractor is bonded is not the same as the Developer 
posting a performance bond or other guarantee.  If the contractor is bonded and something comes up 
and the contractor cannot perform, that’s what the performance bond covers.  The point of the 
Developer’s performance bond is that if something untoward happens to the Developer or any of the 
funding sources, the Town will be protected.  She understands from Mr. Malone and his Counsel that 
there are a lot of incentives for all these lenders to get this project built, but to her, that does not 
substitute for the Town having some protection in case something happens and the project is not 
moving forward.  She does not see a contractor’s performance bond as the equivalent of what the 
Planning Board would be looking for from a developer for a subdivision. 
 
Member Todd said the language that they are talking about refers specifically to a bond, deposit, or 
covenant for construction of ways, and installation of services.  In his experience, this is put in to make 
sure if the subdivision is moving forward that the developer doesn’t fail to put in the utilities.  In this 
case it’s a little complicated since the Town is installing the water and then the Developer will put in the 
electrical and the road.  That’s not the whole project, so how does that factor into the whole discussion?  
Atty. Huggins-Carboni stated that in some respects this project is like any other project and the Town 
would be looking for something similar to what they’d look for in a subdivision.  If the Board feels 
comfortable waiving this requirement she will not badger the Board about it. 
 
Chair Hultin said that generally this doesn’t cover the construction of buildings and other parts of the 
project.  If the Town were to make a legal agreement with Mr. Malone would it be limited to just some 
aspect of this or would it be “project to completion”.  Atty. Huggins-Carboni stated that was not the 
purpose of a performance bond.  Sometimes it’s project specific, but it’s not as if what she’d expect this 
Board to consider was a bond to secure the entire performance of the project.  It’s what’s typically 
expected of a developer in building a project of this size. 
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Member Lucy asked if they couldn’t deny the waiver and leave it in the hands of Town’s Counsel, or 
could they?  Atty. Huggins-Carboni said that any condition that the Board wants to impose can be left 
subject to Town Counsel, or other folks in Town.  The only thing they can’t do is have something come 
back to the Board after the permit is issued.  Member Lucy’s personal perspective was for the Board to 
deny the waiver and then allow it to continue pursuant to discussions with both Counsels.  Member 
Dundas agrees with Member Lucy. 
 
Member Shedd would have been in favor of approving the waiver.  He asked if they could grant the 
permit without seeing the language of the contractor’s bond?  Atty. Huggins-Carboni said the Board 
could approve without first seeing the language, but also said she could ask Mr. Malone if that was 
something he could provide.  Member Shedd posed a question; What if the permit was granted and the 
language from the insurance company of the bond isn’t enough protection for the Town, is the Town 
helpless at that point?  Atty. Huggins-Carboni stated she has never, in advising a Board, written a 
condition that ensures that the Board could look at those agreements afterwards.  It cannot come back 
to the Board, but it could come back to Counsel. 
 
Chair Hultin’s opinion is, for now, that he thinks it would be better to deny the waiver and put the 
incentive on the Developer to come up with an agreement with the Town.  Member Todd agrees with 
the idea of denying the waiver and having Counsel and Mr. Malone work out an agreement.  All 
members are satisfied with waiving the request pursuant to discussions with Town Counsel and Mr. 
Malone’s Counsel.  Chair Hultin stated that the consensus on the Board is to deny the waiver and rely on 
Administrative Staff and Town Counsel to create something that represents a performance guarantee in 
the terms of the bylaw, limited to covering things typically covered by a performance bond. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to deny the waiver for a performance guarantee with the condition that 
Town Counsel, Developer, and representatives of the Town and the Developer, negotiate an 
agreement that suffices for the terms of 2.5.4 C. 
Member Lucy seconded. 
So voted; 
Chair Hultin-Aye 
Member Todd-Aye 
Member Shedd-Aye 
Member Thornley-Aye 
Member Dundas-Aye 
Member Lucy-Aye 
Member Townsend-Aye 
7-0-0, motion carries. 
 
General Bylaws 

• Chapter 1, Section 8:  Soil Removal 
1-8-1.  “The removal of topsoil, loam, sand, gravel, clay, hardening, subsoil and earth from any 
parcel of land not in public use in the Town of Truro except as hereinafter provided, shall be 
allowed only after a written permit therefore is obtained from the Building Commissioner.” 

 
The Applicant is requesting waiver of the requirement that the Permit for Soil Removal be obtained from 
the Building Commissioner, and that the Permit for Soil Removal, with any conditions imposed, be 
issued by the Zoning Board of Appeals as part of the Comprehensive Permit.  Applicant requests waiver 
of any bond or other security. 
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After discussion, Chair Hultin stated that unless he misread comments from the Board, he thinks they 
would be in favor of granting the waiver. 
 

• Curb Cut Permit 
The Applicant requests that the Comprehensive Permit substitute for the Curb Cut Permit from 
the Town of Truro.  MA DOT Curb Cut Permit is being sought by Truro DPW. 

 
Chair Hultin believes it’s pretty clear from the Plan where everything is going to be placed, and it’s his 
intention to grant the waiver for the curb cut permit.  There were no objections voiced by the Board. 
 

• Catch-all waivers 
The Applicant seeks relief from the Truro General Bylaws and Other Regulations, as follows: 

o Relief is requested from any other zoning bylaw, general bylaw or regulations or 
procedures that may be identified in the review process if full compliance is not 
physically or economically feasible. 

o Relief is requested from the applicability of such other sections of the Zoning By-law, the 
Subdivision Control Regulations, or of such other local rules and regulations that would 
otherwise be deemed applicable to this development. 

Staff Comment:  Catch-all waivers are not recommended.  Any relief sought should be specifically 
identified and considered by the Board. 
 
Chair Hultin is inclined to follow the staff comment, and he asked the Board for comments. 
 
Member Lucy asked, if the Board denies the waiver and they find another By-law or regulation that 
comes up during the project, what happens then?  Atty. Huggins-Carboni stated that the Applicant 
would come back to the Board for a modification of the permit. 
 
Mr. Malone had no expectation that the catch-all waiver was going to go beyond the hearing process.  
He gave an example of why this was needed during the review process.  He is fine with dismissing it at 
this point.  Chair Hultin did not hear any objections and declared this request dismissed. 
 

• Waiver of fees 
Relief is requested from any requirements for paying fees for any regulatory review or for any 
permits related to the development of this project, including but not limited to fees for building 
permits and septic system installation permits. 

 
Chair Hultin went over the different options the Board could take.  His experience in the past is that any 
40B project has requested the waiver of all fees and that request has been granted.  In this case, 
because there are some market-rate units, it might be worth considering a percentage of waiving fees.  
He asked the Board to comment. 
 
Member Todd would be in favor of waiving the fees in general. 
Member Thornley agrees with Member Todd. 
Member Townsend deferred to the more experienced members. 
Member Shedd sees this as part of the Town’s commitment to affordable housing and agrees with 
waiving the fees. 
Members Dundas and Lucy both agree to waive. 
Chair Hultin stated that the consensus from the Board is to waive all fees. 
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• Section 30.9 Parking 

Section 30.9 requires two parking spaces per dwelling unit.  The development’s 39 dwellings 
require 78 spaces; 81 spaces are provided. 

 
Atty. Huggins-Carboni explained the reason why this was in the memo.  This is not a waiver requested by 
the Applicant.  At face value the parking spaces meet the requirement.  During the hearing, one of the 
Planning Board’s comments was that some of these spaces were obstructed.  If the ZBA were to find 
that, then the number of parking spaces is not sufficient, and a waiver would be needed to make up for 
that. 
 
Member Shedd stated that as far as obstructed spaces go, there are plenty of single-family homes 
where there is a single driveway (where one car is parked in front of another).  He believes that is 
perfectly adequate for this project. 
 
Member’s Todd, Lucy, Dundas, Townsend, and Thornley all agree.  Chair Hultin stated there was 
consensus that the Board does not consider those parking spaces obstructed and a waiver will not be 
required. 
 
Public Comment 
 
Chair Hultin then opened the continued meeting to additional public comment. 
 
Public Comment Letter from Mary Ann Larkin for the residents of Pond Village. 
Ms. Larkin stated that her letter pertains to the medical and scientific information that’s available 
regarding the danger of nitrates in their drinking water.  She read excerpts from her letter. 
 
Public Comment Letter from Karen M. Ruymann. 
Mr. Hank Keenan introduced himself.  He is speaking on behalf of Karen Ruymann.  He proceeded to 
read Ms. Ruymann’s letter to the Board. 
 
Public Comment Letter from David Kirchner. 
Raymond Clarke said that Mr. Kirchner was unable to attend and asked Mr. Clarke to summarize the 
letter he had sent to the Board.  He stated that the residents of Pond Village were looking forward to 
reading the details of the Cape Cod Commission report.  They were not aware until the beginning of the 
meeting tonight that the report had been issued and was publicly available (and not in the packet).  Mr. 
Clarke read portions of the letter submitted. 
 
Public Comment Letter from Members of the Pond Village Community. 
Ellen English introduced herself and gave the Board a summary of the house she lives in and her 
profession background.  She then proceeded to read the letter sent to the Board. 
 
Public Comment Letter from Pamela Wolff 
Ms. Wolff searched for the Cape Cod Commission’s report and could not find it on the website.  She 
urged the Board to give the Pond Village residents time at an upcoming meeting to speak.  She stated 
she has sat through all of the Cloverleaf meetings and has never heard any conversation among the 
Board members about reducing the number of units in the project.  Chair Hultin said that the request for 
proposals was for the number of units that is out there now.  There was never a request for proposals 
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for a lower number.  It is not something the Board can require the Applicant to do.  Mr. Malone stated 
that the request for proposals specifically asked for single level living and smaller units to address the 
needs of the Town.  The way to achieve that was through an apartment building. 
Ms. Wolff asked when the land would be cleared and has there been a discussion about having someone 
onsite during this in order to see if there are any archeological artifacts in the topsoil?  Mr. O’Reilly said 
that when the Town was in the process of purchasing the property an environmental assessment was 
done and it was not listed on any historic records.  There is no call for anyone to be onsite for anything 
that might be discovered, and there is nothing proposed in the permit.  Ms. Wolff feels it will be a 
missed opportunity if it’s not addressed. 
Ms. Wolff had another question regarding the berm and the runoff from the road.  Will there be catch 
basins along the Way to slow the flow of water toward Highland Road?  Chair Hultin stated that per the 
site plan, there are catch basins. 
Member Lucy wished to clarify something that came up regarding the archeological item.  There was a 
submission to the Massachusetts Historical Commission, and that was signed off by a Jonathan Patton.  
Mr. Patton stamped the submission as follows; “It has been determined that the project is unlikely to 
affect significant historic or archeological resources.”  Chair Hultin thought it would be reasonable to put 
as a condition somewhere in this process that if they come upon artifacts that work be stopped, and the 
artifacts be treated properly. 
 
Kevin Grunwald identified himself as living in Truro and also as being a member of the Truro Housing 
Authority.  He is speaking on his own behalf.  He complimented the ZBA as being respectful, patient, and 
thoughtful.  He wished to make a couple of points. 

• It’s important to remember this application is about people.  The Board is dealing with this 
application because Truro has a very critical, unmet need for safe and affordable housing.  
About 2.4% of Truro’s year-round housing stock meets guidelines for affordability.  That 
translates to about 27 homes and apartments.  State guidelines are that around 10% of year-
round housing stock should be affordable which means Truro is short about 83 units. 

• For people who are not familiar, a 40B application is a State law which was enacted in 1969 to 
facilitate construction of low, and moderate-income housing. 

• Over the period of time that this application has been public, it’s been plagued by a number of 
misconceptions; 

o This property was given to the Town by the State with the condition that it be used for 
housing, with at least 25% being designated as affordable.  This property was never 
intended for use as the Public Works garage. 

o The Request for Proposals was released by the Town in 2018 to develop this property.  
We had two developers respond.  One was a non-profit developer and one was 
Community Housing Resources.  The proposal from the non-profit developer was 
estimated to cost approximately 1 million dollars more than CHR’s proposal.  That non-
profit developer was also looking for a contribution from the Town of about 1.2 million 
dollars to subsidize the project.  While it is not unusual for a developer to ask for 
assistance from the Town when building a project like this, but he believes the request 
from CHR was around 500 thousand dollars. 

o The profit that can be earned on a project like this is capped by funding sources, so 
there is only a certain amount of money any developer can make on a project. 

o In terms of the RFP, there was never a request for a playground. 
o Mr. Grunwald also discussed the lottery process for obtaining a rental unit. 
o Approximately half of the units in this project are designated for families who are at the 

area median income of 60% or less. 
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o An additional number of units are for people at up to 80% area median income, and 
another 6 units go up to 110% of area median income.  He believes that leaves 6 market 
rental units. 

o Quoted from the memo from the Cape Cod Commission, Mr. Grunwald read “The 
wastewater plan is consistent with the Regional Policy Plan’s Water Resources objective 
and sufficiently addressed the potential impacts to drinking water as necessary.” 

 
Laura English stated that the wording in the review was for a sufficiently rigorous contingency plan.  
When the Board asks the Pond Village residents, “What are you asking for?”, that would be one of the 
requests. 
 
Kathy Sharpless stated the onus is on the Town to recognize and address that there is a concern of the 
nitrates in the water.  Conflating Cloverleaf and this issue might be what’s creating the complexity of all 
of this.  This is a Town health issue that Truro residents deserve some kind of research into and should 
not be swept aside because of a schedule on the Cloverleaf project.  Chair Hultin said there is no 
timeline, and never was one, but the discussion will eventually come to an end and the ZBA will take a 
vote. 
 
Member Todd asked Mr. Nelson if he’s had a chance to look at the Cape Cod Commission letter and has 
any comments about it?  Mr. Nelson stated he has read the letter and he think it provides a good 
overview of the general impact, from the nitrogen loading standpoint, coming from the project.  
Comparing it to what could happen there if it was developed under current regulations, and with the 
level of treatment being provided by the proposed wastewater treatment plant, the difference is not 
that substantial at all.  The overall sitewide nitrogen loading impact is fairly consistent with what could 
happen there, because the normal septic systems could be at 35 mg/L and this system will be at 10 
mg/L, perhaps even below that.  The letter notes that those average numbers are one way to look at 
things.  How individual septic systems react with private wells is a little bit different.  That’s true for the 
homes in the Pond Village area, and it’s true for the septic system that’s proposed for the Cloverleaf.  
You have to look at it both ways. 
 
Chair Hultin made a motion to continue the Public Hearing 2019-008 ZBA to 5:30pm next Thursday. 
Member Lucy seconded. 
So voted; 7-0-0, motion carries. 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Noelle L. Scoullar 
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